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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of 

SENIOR AEROSPACE SSP, 

Petitioner 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PETITION NO. 

PETITION FOR REVIEW 

Requirement for Technical Report Pursuant 
to California Water Code Section 13267 
Order No. R4- 2014 -0176 of the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles 
Region 

Pursuant to California Water Code section 13320 and Title 23 of the California 

Code Regulations §§ 2050 et seq., Petitioner Senior Aerospace SSP ( "Petitioner ") hereby 

petitions the State Water Resources Control Board ( "State Board ") for review of the 

Requirement for Technical Report Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 Order 

No. R4- 2014 -0176 ( "2014 Order ") adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control 

Board, Los Angeles Region ( "Regional Board ") on October 6, 2014. The 2014 Order 

purports to require Breeze -Eastern Corporation and Petitioner to prepare and submit a 

Technical Report for Groundwater Monitoring ( "Monitoring Report ") to evaluate the 

conditions at the property located at 2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank, 

California ( "the Site "). Among other things, the 2014 Order contains serious factual errors 

that render it legally defective, including but not limited to improperly naming Petitioner as 
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monitoring wells at the Site, W -1 to W -3, which were last sampled in 2006. The Source 

Group, Inc. prepared a Fourth Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 

dated November 29, 2006, with the results of this sampling. That report is attached as 

Exhibit B. The 2014 Order requires Breeze -Eastern Corporation and Petitioner to submit a 

semiannual groundwater sampling and monitoring report for wells W -1 through W -3 by 

January 15, 2015, and subsequent reports by July 2015 and January 2016. 

The Regional Board previously issued an order relating to the Site, requiring 

Breeze -Eastern Corporation, Mr. William Zimmerman, Mr. James Galbraith, and Petitioner 

to submit a Subsurface Soil Investigation Workplan to the Regional Board by August 2, 2013. 

(Revised Order to Provide a Technical Report for Subsurface Soil Investigation California 

Water Code Section 13267 Order No. R4 -2012- 0069 -A01, dated June 20; 2013 ( "2013 

Revised Order ").) A copy of the 2013 Revised Order is attached as Exhibit C. A Workplan 

dated October 4, 2013, was prepared and submitted by Kennedy /Jenks Consultants on behalf 

of SSP Industries, "a wholly -owned subsidiary of Breeze- Eastern Corporation." The 

Regional Board conditionally approved that Workplan on March 14, 2014. Breeze -Eastern is 

now in the process of preparing a Subsurface Soil Investigation Report and Chemical Storage 

and Use Questionnaire as required by the Regional Board's conditional approval. 

The 201.3 Revised Order identifies Breeze- Eastern Corporation, Mr. William 

Zimmerman, Mr. James Galbraith and Petitioner as "the entities responsible for the suspected 

discharges of waste identified in paragraph (2) and (4) because Mr. William Zimmerman and 

Mr. James Galbraith were the owners /operators of the facility [Stainless Steel 

Products /Industries] where the activities occurred that resulted in the suspected discharges of 

waste were performed and [Petitioner] is a subsidiary of Breeze-Eastern Corporation and 

successor to Stainless Steel Products /Industries." (2013 Revised Order, Paragraph 5.) 

On July 15, 2013, counsel for Petitioner sent a letter to the Regional Board 

alerting it that the 2013 Revised Order contained serious factual errors - that Petitioner is the 

successor to Stainless Steel Products /Industries and /or a subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern 

Corporation. The Regional Board failed to respond. On July 23, 2013, Petitioner filed a 
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petition with the State Board, notifying it and the Regional Board that the issuance of the 

2013 Revised Order to Petitioner was inappropriate and improper because it was based on the 

erroneous allegations. Petitioner asked that the Petition be held in abeyance. 

The 2014 Order contains similar factual errors regarding an alleged affiliation 

between Petitioner and Stainless Steel Products /Industries as those contained in the 2013 

Revised Order. The 2014 Order addresses the former operations of "Stainless Steel 

Products /Industries." (2014 Order, Paragraph 2.) The 2014 Order states that "Stainless Steel 

Products /Industries operations at the Site included the use of caustics, petroleum products, 

chlorinated solvents, hexavalent chromium, sodium dichromate, and chromic acid" and 

"[mietal coating and metal finishing." (2014 Order, Paragraph 2.) The 2014 Order states that 

in the fourth quarter of 2006, PCE, TCE, and hexavalent chromium concentrations in 

groundwater at the Site exceeded maximum contaminant levels. (2014 Order, Paragraph 4.) 

The 2014 Order then identifies Breeze- Eastern Corporation and Petitioner as "the entities 

responsible for the discharges of wastes identified in paragraphs two (2) and four (4) because 

SSP Industries, a wholly -owned subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation was the former 

entity who operated and Senior Aerospace SSP, a successor to Stainless Steel Products is the 

current entity who operated the activity that resulted in the potential discharge of waste to the 

subsurface." (2014 Order, Paragraph 5.) 

Like the 2013 Revised Order's allegations, the 2014 Order's allegations 

concerning Petitioner's alleged affiliation with Stainless Steel Products, Stainless Steel 

Industries, and Breeze- Eastern Corporation are incorrect. Petitioner has no corporate 

relationship whatsoever to Breeze -Eastern Corporation. (See Declaration of Steven Loye in 

Support of Petition for Review ( "Loye Decl. "), Paragraph 3.)1 Petitioner is also not a 

"successor to Stainless Steel Products/Industries." Rather, in 1995, Senior Flexonics, Inc. 

purchased the assets of Stainless Steel Products, Inc., and Petitioner subsequently operated 

those assets. (Loye Decl., Paragraph 4.) 

The Loye Declaration is being submitted concurrently with the Petition for Review. See 
also Section X, below. 
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B. The Regional Board's Action Was Inappropriate and Improper 

The factual basis for naming Petitioner in the 2014 Order is defective because 

Petitioner is not a subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation nor is it a successor to the 

liabilities of Stainless Steel Products/Industries. The 2014 Order finds that Petitioner is an 

entity "responsible for the discharges of wastes identified in paragraphs two (2) and four (4) 

because SSP Industries, a wholly -owned subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation was the 

former entity who operated and Senior Aerospace SSP, a successor to Stainless Steel 

Products is the current entity who operated the activity that resulted in the potential discharge 

of waste to the subsurface." (2014 Order, Paragraph 5.) As discussed above, both of these 

justifications for naming Petitioner on the 2014 Order are factually incorrect. 

Petitioner is not a subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation, and has no legal 

relationship to that entity. (Loye Decl., Paragraph 3.) Additionally, Petitioner is not a 

"successor" to "Stainless Steel Products /Industries." Petitioner was formed following 

purchase of the assets of Stainless Steel Products, Inc. in 1995, not Stainless Steel 

Products /Industries. (Id., Paragraph 4.) And because the transaction was an asset purchase, 

Petitioner has no liability, as successor, for any of the actions of Stainless Steel Products, Inc. 

(See Franklin v. USX Corporation, 87 Cal. App. 4th 615, 621 -622 (2001).) These factual 

errors in the 2014 Order undermine the conclusion set forth in Paragraph 5 of the 2014 Order 

that Petitioner is "responsible" for "discharges of waste" at the Site. 

The 2014 Order's findings implicate Stainless Steel Products /Industries as a 

waste discharger at the Site. The 2014 Order links Petitioner to the Site only by way of the 

erroneous factual statement that Petitioner is a subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation and 

a "successor" to Stainless Steel Products /Industries. As these assertions are factually 

incorrect, the 2014 Order should be rescinded as it applies to Petitioner, and Petitioner should 

not be named as an entity responsible for the discharges of waste at the Site. 

To the extent that the 2014 Order is based on the assumption that Senior SSP 

itself discharged waste at the Site, it identifies no evidence to support that assertion. A 

Regional Board's authority to name responsible parties is not limitless. The Regional Board 
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must have "a reasonable basis on which to naine each responsible party. There must be 

substantial évidence to support a finding of responsibility for each named party." (In the 

Matter of the Petition of Exxon Company, U.S.A., Order No. 85 -066, 1985 WL 20026 

(Cal.St.Wat.Res.Bd.) *6 (1985) ( "Exxon ").) This requires "credible and reasonable evidence 

which indicates the named party has responsibility." (Id.) In Exxon, the State Board found it 

inappropriate to name Exxon as a responsible party because there was simply no evidence to 

tie Exxon to the alleged pollution. (Id. at * 7.) Similarly, In the Matter of Petition of 

Chevron Products Company, Order WOO 2004 -0005, 2004 WL 1378359 

(Cal.St.Wat.Res.Bd.) *3 (2004), the State Board held that a Regional Board "must identify 

the evidence that supports requiring [a] person to provide [a] report[]." Because substantial 

evidence showed that another party was responsible for the discharges affecting groundwater, 

the State Board found that Chevron was not properly named in the Regional Board's order. 

(Id. at * 5.) These decisions are consistent with the language of Water Code Section 

13304(a), which requires "active, affirmative or knowing conduct" with regard to the 

contamination. (Redevelopment Agency v. BNSF Ry., 643 F.3d 668, (9th Cir. 2013); See also 

City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court, 119 Cal. App. 4th 28, 44 (2004) 

(Section 13304's "causes and permits" language was not intended "to encompass those whose 

involvement with a spill was remote or passive. ") 

Here the chemicals of concern identified in the 2014 Order are PCE, TCE, and 

hexavalent chromium. (2014 Order, Paragraphs 1, 4.) The Regional Board has not identified 

any evidence that Petitioner discharged any of these chemicals. Further, the Fourth Quarter 

2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated November 27, 2006, submitted by 

the Source Group, Inc. states on page 9 that: 1) "[h]istoric site investigation results indicate 

that the VOCs present in the groundwater beneath the Site originated from off -site sources; 

and 2) "soils at the Site are not a potential source of chromium to groundwater." 

V. THE MANNER IN WHICH PETITIONER HAS BEEN AGGRIEVED 

The Petitioner has been aggrieved by the Regional Board's actions because it 

will be subjected to provisions of an arbitrary and capricious order unsupported by substantial 
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evidence in the record. As a result of being named as an entity "responsible for the 

discharges of waste" at the Site, the Petitioner will be forced to shoulder significantly 

increased costs of compliance, to bear a heavier burden of regulatory oversight and to suffer 

other serious economic consequences to its business operations. 

VI. STATE BOARD ACTION REQUESTED BY PETITIONER 

Petitioner requests that the State Board determine that the Regional Board's 

adoption of the 2014 Order was arbitrary and capricious or otherwise inappropriate and 

improper, and requests that the State Board amend the 2014 Order to delete Petitioner as an 

entity "responsible for the discharges of waste." 

VII. STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF 
LEGAL ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION 

For purposes of this filing, the Statement of Points and Authorities is subsumed 

in section IV of the Petition. Petitioner reserves the right to file a Supplemental Statement of 

Points and Authorities, including references to the complete administrative record, which is 

not yet available. Petitioner also reserves its right to supplement its request for a hearing to 

consider testimony, other evidence and argument. 

VIII STATEMENT REGARDING SERVICE OF THE PETITION ON THE 
REGIONAL BOARD 

A copy of this Petition is being sent to the Regional Board, to the attention of 

Samuel Unger, P.E., Executive Officer and Jillian Ly, Water Resources Control Engineer. 

Copies of this Petition are also being sent to the entities /individuals as indicated in the 2014 

Order. 

IX. STATEMENT REGARDING ISSUES PRESENTED TO THE 
REGIONAL BOARD 

Petitioner was not presented an opportunity to comment on or object to the 

2014 Order prior to its issuance by the Regional Board. However, as discussed in Section 

IV.A. above, Petitioner previously raised the issue of similar factual errors included in the 

2013 Revised Order with the Regional Board. In addition, Petitioner wrote to the Regional 

Board on October 24, 2014 (see Exhibit D attached hereto), to point out the factual 

inaccuracies in the 2014 Order and to request that the order be rescinded as to Petitioner. 
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The Regional Board never responded to the letter. 

X. REQUEST THAT SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE BE CONSIDERED 

Pursuant to 23 Cal. Code of Regs. § 2050.6, Petitioner requests that the 

information contained in the Declaration of Steven Loye, submitted concurrently with this 

Petition, be considered by the State Board. As discussed above, Petitioner was not afforded 

an opportunity to comment on or object to the 2014 Order and therefore was unable to discuss 

this evidence to the Regional Board. However, the information was provided to the Regional 

Board following its issuance of the 2013 Revised Order and thus should already be contained 

in the record. The evidence set out in the Loye Declaration addresses and directly contradicts 

the erroneous factual statements in the 2014 Order, specifically that Petitioner is a subsidiary 

of Breeze -Eastern Corporation and a "successor" to Stainless Steel Products /Industries. 

Accordingly, the evidence in the Loye Declaration is highly relevant and should be 

considered by the State Board. 

For all of the foregoing reasons, if the Petitioner pursues its appeal, it 

respectfully requests that the State Board review the 2014 Order and grant the relief as set 

forth above. 

Dated: November 4, 2014 ROG RS JOSEPH O'DONNELL, PC 

OBERT C. GOODMAN 

Attorneys for Petitioner 
Senior Aerospace SSP 
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Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

October 6, 2014 

Mr. James D. Cashel 

General Counsel 
Breeze- Eastern Corporation 
35 Melanie Lane 

Whippany, New Jersey 07981 

Mr, Steven Loye 

Chief Executive Officer 
Senior Aerospace SSP 

2980 North San Fernando Boulevard 

Burbank, California 91504 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

7099 3229 0009 1743 7499 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

7013 1090 0000 7172 5539 

SUBJECT: REQUIREMENT FOR TECHNICAL REPORT PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE 

SECTION 13267 ORDER NO. R4 -2014 -0176 

SITE: STAINLESS STEEL PRODUCTS /INDUSTRIES, 2980 SAN FERNANDO BOU 

BURBANK, CALIFORNIA (FILE NO. 104.1005) 

Dear Messrs. Cashel and Loye: 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is the public 

agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality for all 

beneficial uses within major portions of the Los Angeles and Ventura counties, including the above - 

referenced site (Site). 

The Regional Board Is Investigating potential sources for groundwater contamination within the United 

States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) San Fernando Valley Superfund Site ( Superfund Site). 

It Is known that groundwater within the Superfund Site, including the vicinity of the Stainless Steel 

Products /Industries facility, Is contaminated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and heavy metals, 

particularly chromium. 

The Regional Board has reviewed the most recent available groundwater monitoring report, dated 

November 29, 2006 submitted by The Source Group, Inc. on behalf of the Slte, This report shows that 
tetrachloroethylene and trlchloroethyiene concentrations In all three onsite groundwater monitoring 
wells exceed the maximum contaminant levels established by the State Water Resource Control Board 

Division of Drinking Water (DDW). In addition, hexavalent chromium concentration In well W -3 also 

exceeds the maximum contaminant level established by the DDW. 

(NAMES iYRINO@Fl. OnMfl I eAMUGL UHOER 

320 West 4th £3t,. Sons 203. Los Anpslas, CA 9Oü19 I www.wntarheard9.r.n.pavtlonanOglos 

0 FIFCVç!p PAPER 



Mr. James D. Cashel and Mr. Steven Loye 

Stainless Steel Products/Industries 

'I' October 6, 2014 

Enclosed is a Regional Board order for technical report requirements pursuant to California Water Code 

section 13267 Order No. R4^lV}4'O17s(0rder). This Order has been issued for implementation ofo 
semiannual groundwater monitoring program to assess current Site groundwater conditions, 

Should you have any questions related to this matter, please contact Ms. lillian Ly at (213) 576-5731 
oriUian. at rboards.cu.tux. 

Sincerely, 

5a,nue|Unge ,PJ[. 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure: California Water Code Section 1l267 Order No. R4^l0l4`0J76 

cc: Mr. Leo Chan, City of Glendale 
Ms. Lisa Hanuslak, USERA Region IX 

Mr, 13111 Mace, City of Burbank Water Supply Department 
Mr AlbertGastelum, Los AÊigelesDepartmnt of Water & Power 
Mr. Jonathan Leung, Los Angeles Departmentvf Water & Power 
Mr. VxhpDabbnghian/ Los Angeles Department of Water & Power 

Mr. Richard Slade, ULAKAVvutermaster 
Mr. John A Simon, Gnaros Advisors iLC 

Mr. Robert C Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell 



W*ti.m 
---'-__-_ - 

Los Ano5os Regional Water Quality Control Board 

ORDER TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL REPORT FOR 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING 

CAUFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 1]2h7 ORDER NO. R4`2O14'Vl76 

m=v:"*"Jo' 

/ 

DIRECTED TO BREEZE-EASTERN CORPORATION AND SENIOR AEROSPACE SSP 

STAINLESS STEEL PRODUCTS/INDUSTRIES 

2980 NORTH SAN ÊERNANDO BOULEVARD,. BURBANK, CALIFORINA 

(FILE NO. 104.1005) 

w^,w,m^~°^, 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) makes the 

following findings and issues this Order pursuant to California Water Cede (CWC) sectIon 13267, which 

authorizes the Regional Board to require the submittal of technical and monitoring reports. 

1. The groundwater within the San Fernando Valley Gro Basin (Basin) has been impacted 

by discharges of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), specifically tetrachloroethyiene (PCE) and 

trichloroethylene (TCE) and heavy metals, specifically chromium. The San Fernando Valley 

Superfund Site (Superfund Site) lies within the Basin. The United States Environmental 

Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Regional Board are investigating the potential sources of the 

discharges to the Basin The agencies are currently focused on Identifying Individuals and 

companies responsible for the discharges of VOCS and chromium in the Basin and holding them 

responsible for the investigation and remediation of the source sites. The property located at 

2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, in the City of Burbank, California (Site) is impacted with 

PCE, TCE and chromium. 

2. The Site was developed and occupied by Stainless D er |P,od octs/Ndustr |es since approximately 

1952. The Site is currently owned by Rexford Industrial of Los Angeles, California and occupied 

by Senior Aerospace 55F, a successor to Stainless Steel Products. Stainless Steel Products (SSP) 

Industries is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Breeze-Eastern Corporation. Stainless Steel 

Products/Industries operations at the Site included the use of caustics, petroleum products, 

chlorinated solvents, hexavalent chromium, sodium dichromate, and chromic acid. Metal 

coating and metal finishing processes were part of the on-site operations conducted by Stainless 

Steel Products/Industries. Previous subsurface Investigations documented that releases of PCE 

and TCE had occurred to the soll depths of 90 feet below ground surface (bgs) Site investigation 

activities hav included soil gas surveys, soil boring and sampling, geoprobe installation, 

groundwater monitoring well mm [| n nn, groundwater sampling and other site assessment 

activ|Ves^Asol[vapurexLracUonsystmMlAperatedotiheSke from 1988 through 20OZ[he 
Regional Board issued a No Further Requirement letter for the unsaturated zone for the yac 
Investigation in April 2005. Groundwater sampling was last conducted at the Site in 2006. 

CHARLES. SIAINOER, OHM SAMUEL UNGER, EXWV/tV(10FPICCR 

^m West ^mo,. Sate mo, Los ^nm^g+,rxowm|rp,wm*»m,xm/v*om"mo«^/m 

Itro`r:41°YFft 



Mr. James D. Cashel and Mr, Steven Loye - 2 October 6, 2014 

Stainless Steel Products /Industries 

In September 2012, the Site was issued a CWC section 13267 Order by the Regional Board for 

the Investigation of heavy metals based on the previous use of chemicals of concern, The heavy 

metals investigation is underway. While Stainless Steel Products /Industries and Breeze -Eastern 

Corporation are participating in site investigation activities under the oversight of the Regional 

Board, groundwater data from the three onslte monitoring wells (W -1 through W -3) has not 

been collected in recent years to assess the current groundwater conditions. 

3. CWC section 13267(b)(1) states: 

"In conducting an investigation specified In subdivision (a), the regional board may require 

that any person who has discharged, discharges, or Is suspected of having discharged or, 

discharging, or who proposes to discharge waste within Its region, or any citizen or 

domiciliary, or political agency or entity of this state who has discharged, discharges, or is 

suspected of having discharged or discharging, or who proposes to discharge waste 

outside of its region that could affect the quality of waters within its region shall furnish, 

under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring program reports which the regional 

board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable 

relationship to the need for the reports and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. 

In requiring those reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written 

explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and shall identify the evidence that 

supports requiring that person to provide the reports." 

4, The Regional Board staff has reviewed the 

report, Fourth Quartet 2006 Groundwater Man 

29, 2006, submitted by the Source Group, 

indicates that: 

vállable groundwater monitoring 
ampÏcrrg Report, dated November 

the Site. Review of the report 

a. PCE and TCE concentrations In onslte groundwater monitoring wells W -1 through W -3 

exceeds the maximum contarülnant levels established by the State Water Resource 

Control Board Division of Drinking Water (DDW) Hexavalent chromium concentrations 

in onsite groundwater monitoring well W -3 also exceeds the maximum contaminant 

level established by the DDW. 

ximum concentration of PCE, ICE, and Hexavalent chromium was detected in 

concentrations of 785 micrograms per liter (µg /L), 2,990 pg /L, and 31.1 

pg /L, respectively 

5. This Order identifies Breeze- Eastern Corporation and Senior Aerospace SSP as the entities 

responsible for the discharges of waste identified In paragraphs two (2) and four (4) because SSP 

Industries, a wholly -owned subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation was the former entity who 

operated and Senior Aerospace SSP, a successor to Stainless Steel Products is the current entity 

who operated the activity that resulted in the potential discharge of waste to the subsurface. 

6. This Order requires the persons /entities named herein to prepare and submit groundwater 

monitoring and analyses reports in order to evaluate the conditions at the Site. You are 

expected to submit a complete report, as required by this Order, to the Regional Board. The 



Mr, James D. Cashel an Mr. Steven Loye - 3 - October 6, 2014 

Stainless Steel Products /Industries 

Regional Board may reject the report if it is deemed Incomplete and /or require revisions to the 

groundwater monitoring fieldwork performance under this Order. 

7, The Regional Board needs this information in ord 

a. Evaluate the status of groundwater conditions at the Stainless Steel Products / Industri 

facility. 

b. Determine whether the Site is a chronic source of constituents of concern to the 

groundwater resources beneath the Site and whether the conditions presently are 

threatening the waters of the State within the Basin. 

8, The burdens, including costs, of these reports bear a reasonable relationship to the need 

for the reports and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. The information is 

necessary to identify sources of discharges of waste to the Basin and to assure adequate 

cleanup of the facility, which as desciibed above potentially poses significant threats to public 

health and the environment 

9, The issuance of this Order is an enforcement action by a regulatory agency and is categorically 

exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 

section 15321(a)(2), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. This Order requires 

submittal of technical and /or monitoring reports arid work plans The proposed activities under 

the work plan are not yet known It is unlikely that implementation of the work associated with 

this Order could result in anything more than minor physical changes to the environment, If the 

Implementation may iesult In significant impacts on the environment, the appropriate lead 

agency will address the CEQA requirements prior to implementing any work plan, 

10, Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Board may petition the State Water 

Resources Control Board (State Board) to review the action in arcordance with Water Code 

section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 and following. The 

State Board must receive the petition by 5 :00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except 

that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state 

holiday, the petition must be received by the State Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day, 

Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet at 

the following link: 

http: / /www,waterboards.ca.gov /public notices /pet rions /water quality 

or will he provided upon request 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Breeze -Eastern Corporation, and Senior Aerospace SSP 

pursuant to section 13267(b) of the CWC,.are required to submit the following: 

1. By Jan ttáry 15, 2015, submit a semiannual groundwater sampling and monitoring report for 

wells W -1 through W3 which Includes at least the following information: 



Mr, James D, Cashel and Mr. Steven Loye -4- October 6, 2014 

Stainless Steel Products /Industries 

a. Groundwater monitoring reports shall include a contour map showing groundwater 

elevations at the Site and the groundwater flow direction The semiannual groundwater 
monitoring reports shall include tables summarizing the historical depth-to-water, 
groundwater elevations and historical analytical results for each monitoring well. The 

results of any monitoring done more frequently than required at the locations specified 

in this Order shall be reported to the Regional Water Board. Field monitoring well 
sampling sheets shall be completed for each monitoring well sampled and Included 

in the report. 

b. All sampling and analyses shall be by. USEPA approved methods, The test methods chosen 

for detection of the constituents of concern shall be subject to review and concurrence by 

the Regional Board. 

c, Laboratory analytical reports to be included in technical reports shall contain á complete list 

of chemical constituents which are tested for and reported on by the testing laboratory. In 

addition, the reports shall Include both the method detection limit and the practical 

quantification limit for the testing methods, All .samples shall be analyzed within the 

allowable holding time, All quality assurance /qualhy control (QA/QC) samples must be run 

on the same dates when samples were actually analyzed. Proper chain of custody 

procedures must be followed and a copy of the completed chain of custody form shall be 

submitted with the report. All analyses must be performed by a CDPH accredited laboratory. 

d. The Regional Board's quality Assurance Project Plan, September 2008, can be used as a 

reference and guidance for project activities involving sample collection, handling, analysis 

and data reporting, The guidance is available on the Regional Board's web site at 

http://www.waterboafds.ca.Rov/rwocb4/water d SGV 

SFVCleanupProgram Sept2008 QAPPpdf 

e. The following shall constitute the monitoring program for graundwat 

Constituent EPA Method 

Volatile Organic Compounds (full scan) EPA 8260B 

Metals EPA 6010B 

Hexavalent Chromium EPA 7199 

Perchlorate EPA 314.0 

1,4dioxane EPA 8270C 

N- Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA) EPA 1625C 

Temperature Field* 

pH Field* 

Electrical Conductivity Field* 

Dissolved oxygen Field* 

Oxidation- Reduction Potential (ORPj Field* 

Turbidity Field* 

*Field - To be measured in the field. 
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2. Subsequent semiannual groundwater monitoring shall be tonducted d in accordance with the 

following schedule: 

Reporting Period 

January -June 
July - December 

The above item shall be submitted to: 

Report Due Date 

July 15 

January 15 

Ms. U||ianiy/PE 
Water Resources Control Engineer 

HernecUohnn5eÓion 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

* 3l0VYest4Street, Suite 200 

Los Angeles, California 98Vl3 
Phone; (2l3) 576'673l 
Email: iiUiahJv@vmtcrboanÍs.ca.gvv 

Pursuant to 13267(a) of the CWC, any person who fails to submit reports in accbrdance with the Order is 

guilty of a misdemeanor, Pursuant to section 13268(b)(1) of the CWC, failure to submit the required 

report described above by the specified due date(s) may result in the imposition of administrative civil 

liability by the Regional Board in an amount up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) per day for each day 

the report is not received after the above due date. These civil liabilities may be assessed by the 

Regional Board for failure to comply, beginning with the date that the violations first occurred, and 

without further warnìng. 

The Regional Board, under the authority given by the CWC se'\mnlJZ67, subdivision (h)(1),requires 

you to include a perjury statement in all reports submitted under the 13267 Order. The perjury 

statement shall be signed by a senior authorized Breeze-Eastern Corporation and Senior Aerospace SSP 

representative (not by a consultant). The perjury statement shall be in the following format: 

"I, (NAME], certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were 

prepared by me, or under my direction or supervision, in accordance with a system 

designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the 

information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the 

system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the Information, the 

information submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and 

complete. i am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 

information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations." 

The State Board adopted regulations (Chapter 30, Divisron 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, California 

Code of Regulation) requiring the electronic submittal of information (Esi) for ail site cieanup programs, 

starting January 1, I005. Currently, all of the information on electronic submittals and G,uTracker 

contacts can be found on the Internet at the following link: 
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http://www.waterboards.ca.goviustielectronic submittal, 

To comply with the above referenced regulation, you are required to upload all technical reports, 

documents, and weH data to Geolracker by the due dates specified in the Rglucial Board letters and 

orders issued to you or for the Site, However, the Regional Board may request that you submit hard 

copies of selected documents and data in addition to electronic submittal of infot mation to GeoTracker. 

SO ORDERED. 

Samuel Unge ,PI, 
Executive Officer 

/0',- 
Date 
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1.Ò INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring activities for the 

Fourth Quarter 2006 conducted by The Source Group, Inc. (SG I) at the former Stainless 

Steel Products (SSP) Site located at 2980 North San Fernando Blvd. in Burbank, 

California (Site, Figure 1). Four quarters of groundwater monitoring are being performed 

in accordance with a United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and Los 

Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB) request as described in the 

USEPA's letter dated August 19, 2005. A response and clarification to the request for 

groundwater monitoring was transmitted to EPA and the RWQCB on November 30, 

2005 (Musick et al., 2005). This quarterly groundwater monitoring report summarizes 

the fourth quarter groundwater gauging and sampling activities conducted on September 

25, 2006 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

The site is located in an industrial / commercial area of Burbank, California. Numerous 

site investigation activities have occurred at the site since the mid- 1980'e ` Site 

investigation activities have included soil gas surveys, soil boring and sampling, 

geoprobe installation, groundwater monitoring well installation, groundwater sampling, 

and other site assessment activities. The site investigation activities have targeted 

primarily organic compounds, including volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and other 

chemical constituents, such as metals, Approximately 90 soil borings (both direct push 

and hollow stem auger), soil vapor probes, and soil vapor extraction wells have been 

installed at the site since the mid- 1980's. More than 300 soil samples have _been 

collected during site investigation activities ranging in depth from surface samples to 

approximately 150 feet below grade surface (bgs)(Geraghty and Miller 1991, and 

Converse Consultants, 2004). A chronology of soil investigations at the site was 

provided in Conestoga -Rover and Associates (CRA) report entitled 'SSP Burbank, 

Revised Request for Closure Report', dated November 2004. A soil vapor extraction 

system was operated at the site by CRA for an approximately four -year operational time 

interval. Closure of the soil vapor extraction remediation was accepted by the Los 

Angeles Water Board in 2005. in a letter dated April 12, 2005, the LARWQCB indicated 

there would be no further requirement for soll remediation at the site. 

The Source Grove, Inc. 
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3.0 REGIONAL AND SITE HYDROGEOLOGY 

The site Is located within the east -central portion of the San Fernando Valley 

groundwater basin (California DWR, Bulletin 118, 2003). Groundwater within the basin 

is stored in the alluvial deposits that comprise the valley fill. Sediments within the 

western- portion- of-the -basin consist -typically -of line-grained-sands, silts, and clays that 

exhibit low permeability and low water yields. Groundwater in this area is nearer to the 

surface and transmitted at slower rate than in the coarser alluvium of the eastern portion 

of the valley, Groundwater characteristics range from unconfined in the eastern portion 

of the basin, to confined in the western portion. The groundwater generally flows away 

from the surrounding hills and mountains to percolate into the permeable portions of the 

alluvial fans. Regional .groundwater flow direction Is toward the southeast. The nearest 

surface drainage is the Burbank Western Channel, located northeast of the site. Flow in 

this concrete -lined channel is toward the southeast. 

4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING 

Methods for measuring depth to water, collecting groundwater samples, and performing 

laboratory analyses are presented below. 

4.1 Depth to Water Measurements 

The depth to static groundwater was measured prior to sampling in monitoring wells 

W -1, W -2, and W -3 on September 25, 2006. Water level data was recorded on the well 

gauging data forms and well monitoring data sheets (Appendix A). The location of each 

groundwater monitoring well is shown on Figure 2, Construction detalls for the 

groundwater monitoring wells located on the former SSP Site are presented in Table 1. 

4.2 Groundwater Sampling 

During this quarterly monitoring period, groundwater samples were collected from the 

three onsite groundwater monitoring wells. Groundwater samples were collected on 

September 25, 2006 from monitoring wells W -1, W -2, and W -3. Groundwater samples 

and water level data were collected in general accordance with United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) sampling guidance (USEPA, 1994), 

A 2 -inch diameter Grundfos submersible electric pump with new tubing was used for 

purging of each groundwater monitoring well (approximately 7.6 liter /min). During 

purging, the pH, temperature, specific conductance, turbidity, oxidation- reduction 

potential (ORP), and dissolved oxygen of purge water were monitored with in -line meters 
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and recorded on the sampling forms. Qualitative observations were also recorded. 

Purging continued until stabilization of water quality parameters (± 0.1 units for pH and ± 

3% for specific conductance) was achieved. These parameters were measured to 

assess the stability of extracted groundwater. Stable field parameter measurements 

indicate that the groundwater samples collected are likely representative of in:situ 

groundwater conditions. Field measurement instruments were calibrated prior to their 

use. The calibration notes and the recorded field measurements are included on the 

well monitoring data sheets presented in Appendix A. The instrument calibration notes 

are presented on the Test Equipment Calibration Log (Appendix. A). Groundwater 

monitoring well purge water was stored onsite in labeled 55- gallon drums until the final 

analytical laboratory summary reports were received and proper disposal was arranged. 

Purge water was picked up and transported to U.S. Filter Recovery Services in Los 

Angeles, CA for disposal on November 3, 2006. 

Groundwater samples from each well were placed in analysis- specific containers. The 

sample containers were labeled with sample -point identification, project name, time and 

date of collection, and analyses desired. The samples were then placed on ice within an 

ice chest, and transported to the laboratory under standard chain -of- custody protocol. 

Copies of the chains of custody are provided with the laboratory reports in Appendix B. 

A -trip blank, provided by the analytical laboratory, was included with field samples during 

their transport back to the laboratory. The purpose of the trip blank was to assess 

potential contamination that may be introduced during shipping and field handling 

procedures. The trip blank was analyzed for VOCs using EPA method 82606. 

4.3 Laboratory Analysis 

Samples collected during this quarterly monitoring event were submitted to American 

Environmental Testing Laboratory, Inc. of Burbank, California, a State -of- California 

certified analytical laboratory following chain -of- custody protocols. All groundwater 

samples collected during this quarter were analyzed for: 

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260B; 

1,2,3- trichloropropane and 1,4- dioxane by EPA Method 8260B -SIM (or, 8260B 

Modified); 

CAM Title 22 Metals using EPA Methods 6010/7000 series; 

Calcium, iron, magnesium, manganese, potassium, and sodium using EPA Method 

6010; 

Sulfide using EPA method 376.2; 
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Chloride, fluoride, nitrate as N, nitrite as N, phosphate, and sulfate using EPA 

Method 300.0; 

Perchlorate using EPA Method 314.0; 

Total Dissolved Solids using EPA Method 160.1; 

Hexavalent Chromium using EPA Method 7199; and, 

N- Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA) using EPA Method 1625M. 

The required sample volumes for CAM Title 22 Metals analyses were field -filtered with 

0.45 micron filters by the groundwater sampling contractor prior to analyses. 

Photocopies of the laboratory summary reports and chain -of- custody records are 

included in Appendix B. 

5.0 RESULTS OF WATER -LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

Depth to water measurements in groundwater monitoring wells this quarter were 217.17, 

218.70., and 222.46 feet below the top of casing in wells W -1, W -2, and W -3, 

respectively. The calculated groundwater surface elevations underlying the site ranged 

from 470.24 feet above mean sea level (MSL) to 475.06 feet above MSL. 

The depth to water measurements and calculated groundwater elevations in each 

monitoring well this quarter are presented in Table 2. A groundwater contour map 

illustrating the interpreted potentiometric surface for this quarterly monitoring period is 

presented on Figure 2. Based solely on these depth -to -water measurements, the 

direction of groundwater flow is estimated to be generally to the west. The hydraulic 

gradient is estimated to be approximately 0.020 ft /ft. A limited data set of groundwater 

elevation data was available at the time this report was prepared. The spatial 

relationship of well locations W -1, W -2, and W -3 is not ideal for calculating a 

representative groundwater gradient for the Site. As a result, the estimates of 

groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient calculated using data from the three 

on -site wells may not be indicative of regional groundwater flow direction and gradient. 

Historic estimates of groundwater flow direction at the former SSP site and adjoining 

properties have been generally to the south (Dames and Moore, 1995, and Golden State 

Environmental, 2005). 
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6.0 RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

The following sections summarize the laboratory analytical results from groundwater 

samples obtained as part of this quarterly monitoring event. 

6.1 Volatile Organic Compounds 

Eight volatile organic compounds were detected in groundwater samples obtained from 

groundwater monitoring wells at the Site during this monitoring period. These VOCs are 

carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, 1,1- dichloroethane, 1,1- dichloroethene, cis -1,2- 

dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene (PCE), 1,1,1 -trichloroethane, and trichloroethene 

(TCE). No other VOCs were detected in groundwater samples collected this quarter. 

Groundwater analytical results for VOCs are summarized in Table 3. 

Carbon tetrachloride Carbon tetrachloride was detected In all three wells during 

this quarter at concentrations ranging from 5.5 to 12.0 microgram /liter (pg /L). These 

concentrations are above the California Department of Health Services (DHS) Primary 

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for carbon tetrachloride of 0,5 pg /L 

Chloroform Chloroform was detected in all three groundwater monitoring wells 

during this quarter at concentrations ranging from 2.3 to 16.4 pg /L. These 

concentrations are below the DHS Primary MCL for chloroform (total trihalomethanes) of 

100 pg /L 

1 1- Dichloroethane 1,1- Dichloroethane was detected in groundwater monitoring 

wells W -3 and W -2 during this quarter at concentrations of 7.4 and 9.2 pg /L, 

respectively. These concentrations are above the DHS Primary MOL for 1,1- 

dichloroethane of 5 pg /L. 

1,1- Dichloroethene 1,1- Dichloroethene was detected in all three groundwater 

monitoring wells during this quarter at concentrations ranging from 36,3 to 159 p.g /L. 

These concentrations are above the DHS Primary MCL for 1,1- dichloroethene of 6 pg /L. 

cis -1 2- Dichloroetheno cis -1,2- Dichloroethene was detected in groundwater 

monitoring wells W -2 and W -3 during this quarter at concentrations of 20.3 and 20.8 

pg /L, respectively. These concentrations are above the DHS Primary MCL for cis -1,2- 

dichloroethene of 6 pg /L. 
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Tetrachloroethene Totrachloroethene was detected in all three groundwater 

monitoring wells during this quarter at concentrations ranging from 120 to 785 pg /L. 

These concentrations are above the DHS Primary MCL for tetrachloroethene of 5 µg /L. 

1,1,1- Tríçhloroethane 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane was detected in groundwater 

monitoring wells W -2 and W -3 during this quarter at concentrations of 0.8 (flagged with a 

"J ", which denotes the concentration is estimated) and 3.6 µg /L, respectively. These 

concentrations are below the DHS Primary MCL for 1,1,1- trichloroethane of 200 kg/L. 

Trichloroethene Trichloroethene was detected in all three groundwater 

monitoring wells during this quarter at concentrations ranging from 372 to 2,990 pg /L. 

These concentrations are above the DHS Primary MCL for trichloroethene of 5 pg /L. 

6.2 Emergent Chemieats 

The following compounds, identified as emergent chemicals of concern by the California 

State Water Board, were analyzed for in samples obtained from groundwater monitoring 

wells W -1, W -2, and W -3: 

Hexavalent Chromium (CrVI); 

Perchlorate; 

1,2,3 -Trichloropropane (1,2,3 -TOP); 

1,4- Dioxane; and, 

N- nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA) 

Groundwater analytical results for emergent chemicals of concern are summarized in 

Table 4. A photocopy of the laboratory summary report is provided in Appendix B. 

Hexavalent chromium was the only emergent chemical of concern detected at the site . 

during this monitoring period. Hexavalent chromium was detected in all three wells 

during this monitoring period at concentrations ranging from 7.9 to 31.1 sg/L. These 

concentrations are below the California DHS Primary MCL for chromium of 50 pg /L. 

Perchlorate, 1,2,3 -TCP, 1,4- Dioxane, and NDMA were not detected during this 

monitoring period. 

6.3 CAM Title 22 Listed Metals 

Groundwater analytical results for CAM Title 22 listed metals during this monitoring 

period are summarized in Table 5. A photocopy of the laboratory summary report for 

CAM Title 22 listed metals is provided in Appendix B. Four of the 17 CAM Title 22 listed 

metals were detected in water samples obtained from monitoring wells at the site. The 
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CAM Title 22 listed metals that were detected included barium, chromium, molybdenum, 

and zinc. Of the four metals, barium and molybdenum were detected above their 

respective reported practical quantitation limit (PQL). Chromium and zinc were detected 

above their respective method detection limit (MDL) reported for each metal, but below 

the corresponding PQL. Consequently, the dissolved concentrations reported by the 

analytical laboratory for chromium and zinc are presented as "estimates," and are 

flagged with the letter J. Concentrations of detected CAM Title 22 listed metals were all 

below their respective California DHS Primary or Secondary MCL. 

6.4 General Minerals Analysis - Cations and Anions 

Groundwater analytical results for general minerals, including both cationic and anionic 

species, during this monitoring period are summarized in Tables 6 and 7, respectively. 

Cationic general mineral species detected in groundwater samples obtained from W -1, 

W -2, and W -3 included calcium, iron, magnesium, manganese, potassium, and sodium. 

With the exception of iron and manganese, none of these cationic general mineral 

species have promulgated California DHS MCLs or Notification Levels. Iron and 

manganese Were not detected at concentrations above their respective California DHS 

Secondary MCL or Notification Level. 

Anion general mineral species detected in groundwater samples obtained from W -1, 

W -2, and W -3 included chloride, fluoride, nitrate, nitrite, phosphate, sulfide, and sulfate. 

The detected concentrations were below their respective California DHS Primary and 

Secondary MCLs. 

Groundwater analytical results for total dissolved solids (TDS), using EPA method 160.1, 

are also summarized in. Table 7. The detected concentrations of TDS are above the 

respective California DHS Secondary MCL of 500 mg /liter in groundwater monitoring 

wells W -1 and W -2. 

6.5 Data Quality Assessment 

A review of the laboratory's internal QA /QC analysis of analytical method blanks, 

laboratory control standards (LCS), and matrix spike /matrix spike duplicate (MS /MSD) 

samples indicate no deviations from internal laboratory QC limits. Laboratory QA/QC 

data is included with the analytical data presented in Appendix B. 

An evaluation of the trip blank that accompanied groundwater samples from the field to 

the laboratory indicates no evidence of potential VOC cross- contamination during 

transport of samples. 
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7.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION OF 2006 QUARTERLY RESULTS 

7.1 Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction 

Based on available data from the three on -site wells, the interpreted direction of 

groundwater flow this quarter is estimated to be to the west at a gradient estimated to be 

approximately 0.021 ft /ft. However, because calculation of groundwater flow direction 

and hydraulic gradient were based on groundwater elevation data from the three on -site 

wells, estimates of flow direction and gradient may not be representative of regional 

groundwater conditions. For example, groundwater flow direction was calculated to be 

to the south or southwest in April 2005 in the southern portion of the Weber Property, 

located north of the former SSP Site (Golden State Environmental, 2005). Groundwater 

gradient on the Weber site was estimated to be 0.003 ft /ft In the southern portion of the 

Weber property. Historically, groundwater flow direction was characterized as being to 

the southeast at the former SSP Site in 1995 (Dames and Moore, 1995). Properties to 

the west, north, and northeast of the former SSP site were indicated to be upgradient of 

the SSP Site (Dames & Moore, 1995). 

7.2 Groundwater. Quality 

The detection of chlorinated VOCs In groundwater samples this quarter are generally 

consistent with historical groundwater monitoring and sampling events completed at the 

site. Six individual VOCs were detected at concentrations exceeding drinking water 

standards or notification levels in samples obtained from the three onsite wells, 

including: 

Carbon tetrachloride; 

1,1- Dichloroethane; 

1,1- Dichloroethene; 

cis -1,2- Dichloroethene; 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE); and 

Trichioroethene (TOE)., 

PCE, TCE, and 1,1- Dichloroethene were the three, most prominent VOCs detected in 

water samples obtained from the on -site groundwater monitoring wells, PCE 

concentrations detected during Fourth Quarter 2006 were the same order -of- magnitude 

as historio PCE concentrations detected in the three on -site groundwater monitoring 

wells. Concentrations of TCE detected during Fourth Quarter 2006 in groundwater 

monitoring wells W-2 and W -3 were slightly higher, but the same order -of- magnitude, as 

historic groundwater concentrations of TOE. The TCE concentration detected in W -1 
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Third Quarter 2006 was comparable to historic concentrations. Based on the analytical 
results of the four recent on -site groundwater monitoring sampling events, groundwater 
concentrations of VOCs have been relatively constant during 2006. 

Based on extensive subsurface assessment and characterization activities completed at 

the site,to date (A.L. Burke, 1988 -1989, Geraghty and Miller, 1991, Dames and Moore, 
1993 & 1996, and Converse Consultants, 2004), PCE was identified as the primary VOC 
of concern in on -site soils. PCE impacts to soil underlying the site were at depths less 

than 90 feet bgs. VOCs, with the exception of PCE, are present in groundwater 
beneath the Site, but were not present in significant concentrations in Onsite Soils. 
TCE, detected at concentrations ranging from 557 to 3,680 ug /liter in groundwater, was 

not detected in onsite soils (A.L. Burke, 1988 -1989, and Geraghty and Miller, 1991). 

Historic site investigation results indicate that the VOCs present in groundwater beneath 
the Site originated from off -site sources (Dames and Moore, 1994, Dames and Moore, 
1995). 

Of the five chemical constituents identified as "emergent chemicals of concern ", none of 

these constituents were detected at concentrations greater than their respective 
California DHS Primary MCL or Notification Level for drinking water in this round of 

groundwater sampling and monitoring. Of the five emergent chemicals of concern 
tested for at the Site, only hexavalent chromium and 1,4- dioxane have been detected 
above their respective California DHS Primary MCL or Notification level, and each only 
once during one of the four groundwater sampling events completed in 2006. 

Neither total chromium nor hexavalent chromium were detected during the first, second, 
and fourth monitoring events at concentrations above MCLs. During the third quarterly 
sampling and monitoring event, hexavalent chromium was detected in monitoring well 

W -3 at a concentration of 51.1 ug /L (The California DHS Primary MCL for chromium is 

50.0 ug /L). Past soil investigations completed at the site (Geraghty and Miller, 1991 and 

Converse Consultants, 2004) have not detected hexavalent chromium in soil samples, 

and relatively low total chromium concentrations in soil. Based on the analytical results 
reported in 71 soil samples by Converse Consultants (2004), the average and maximum 

concentrations of total chromium detected in on -site soils was 6.6 mg /kg and 29.7 

mg /kg, respectively. Based on these results, soils at the Site are not a potential source 
of chromium to groundwater. 

1.,4- Dioxane was not detected during the first, second, and fourth monitoring events at 
concentrations above California DHS Notification Level established for this compound. 
During the second quarterly sampling and monitoring event, 1,4- dicxane was detected in 
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monitoring well W -3 at a concentration of 3.25 ug /L (The California DHS NotifiCation 

level for 1,4- dioxane is 3.0 ug /L). 

Four rounds of groundwater sampling and monitoring have been completed at the 

former SSP Site in 2006, Based upon the laboratory analytical results from the January 

11, April 27, July 6, and September 25, 2006 sampling events, the following conclusions 

can be made regarding the general chemistry of groundwater underlying the site: 

Groundwater analytical results for general minerals, including both cationic and 

anionic species show little variability over time and between groundwater monitoring 

wells. None of the cationic or anionic general mineral species exceed promulgated 

California DHS Primary MCLs or Notification Levels. 

Groundwater analytical results for CAM Title 22 listed metals show little variability 

over time and between groundwater monitoring wells. With the exception of 

chromium, none of the CAM Title 22 listed metals exceed their promulgated 

California DHS MCLs or Notification Levels. 

Of the five emergent chemicals of concern tested for at the Site, only hexavalent 

chromium and 1,4- dioxane have been detected above their respective California 

DHS Primary MCL or Notification level, and only during one of the four groundwater 

sampling events. 

Six VOCs were detected in groundwater underlying the Site at levels that exceed 

their promulgated California DHS MCLs or Notification Levels, In 2006, groundwater 

analytical results for detected VOCS show little variability over time/ in individual 

groundwater monitoring wells. 

Four quarters of groundwater monitoring and sampling have been performed at the 

former SSP Burbank site in accordance with a United States Environmental Protection 

Agency (USEPA) and Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB) 

request as described in the USEPA's letter dated August 19, 2005. The purpose of 

groundwater monitoring and sampling requested by the USEPA was.to establish current 

groundwater conditions at the former SSP Burbank Site. VOCS continue to be present. 

in Site wells at relatively stable concentrations over time. Emergent chemicals, such as 

Hexavalent Chromium (CrVI), Perchlorate, 1,2,3 -Trichloropropane (1,2,3 -TCP), 1,4- 

Dioxane, and N nitrosodimethylamine (NOMA). were not detected in groundwater 

samples, or were at or below regulatory action levels (MCLs or Notification Levels) 

established for each chemical. Other organic and inorganic parameters that were tested 

for in groundwater exhibited relatively stable concentrations over the four quarterly 

groundwater sampling and monitoring events. Based on the findings and conclusions 

summarized above, no additional quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling is 
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necessary to assess and characterize the current condition of groundwater underlying 

the Site. 

8.0 LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use by SSP Industries, Inc. and The 

Uhlmann Offices, Inc. as it pertains to the former SSP Site located at 2980 North San 

Fernando Boulevard, in Burbank, California, Services have been performed using that 

degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by reputable 

qualified environmental consultants practicing at this or similar locations, No other 

warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to any professional advice included in 

this report. These services were performed consistent with the agreements between 

SGI, Former SSP Industries, Inc., and The Uhlmann Offices, Inc. 

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply, to conditions existing 

when services were performed and are intended only for the clients,; purposes, locations, 

time frames, and project parameters indicated. SGI does not warrant the accuracy of 

information supplied by others, or the use of segregated portions of this report. 

The Source Group, Inc. 
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Table 1 

Monitoring Well Construction Details 

Former SSP Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

Well 
Identification 

Well Diameter (inches) 
Total Depth 

(Feet)' 
Screened Interval 

(Feet b s 
za g) 

Top of Casing 
Elevation 

(feet msl) "'S 

W -1 5 245.84 187 - 242 688.59 

W -2 5 250.32 193 - 247 693.76 

W -3 5 239.21 189 - 242 692.7 

Notes: 

1. Total depth as measured on September 25, 2006. 
2. Screened intervals from original well construction logs. 
3. bgs - below ground surface. 
4. Well survey data for W -2 measured January 11, 2006. Well survey dta for W -1 & W -3 measured on April 6, 2006 after 
well casing modifications. 
5. msl - mean seal level. 

The Source nrnna, Inc. 



Table 2 

Groundwater Elevations 
September 25, 2006 

Former SSp Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

Well 
Identification 

Top of Casing 
Elevation 

(feet ms1)1'2 

Depth 
to Groundwater 

(ft below TOC)3 

Groundwater 
Elevation 
(feet mal) 

September25, 2006 

W -1 688.59 217.17 471,42 

W -2 693.76 218.70 475,06 

W -3 692.70 222.46 470.24 

Notes: 

1. msl - mean seal level. 
2. Well survey data for W -2 measured January 11, 2006. Wells W -1 and W -3 re- measured April 

6, 2006 after well casing modifications. 
3. TOC - top of casing. 

Tim Source Mum, Inc. 



Table 3 

Groundwater Analytical Results 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 82608 

Fourth Quarter 2006 
Former SSP Site 

2080 No th San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

Sample 
Identification Sample Date 

Analytelk. 

ó ü 
V 

6`0 

`o 

Ú 

° 

ñ 

á 

e 

° 
^ 

P. 

E 

.-F- w 
uu 

¿ Q 
cli 

G A 

` 
A 

o 
a. 

F. 

s 
-¢¢ 

W4 9/25/2006 7,9' 2.3 <1,0' 36.3 0.6 Js 191 <1.0 372 

W-2 9/26/2006 5.5 12.1 9.2 146 20.3 120 0.8 J 1,070 

W-3 9/25/2006 ' 12.0 16.4 7.4 159 20.6 785 3.6 2,990 

DCTS-1 9/25/2006 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 

Cal. DHS Drinking Water Standard 

forAnayte - MCLe 
0.5 100 5 6 5 200 5 

Notes: 

1. All concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug /L). 
2. Only detected VOCs are listed in table. Por e complete list of VOCs screened for by EPA Method 82608, please refer to 
the laboratory summary report (Appendix B). 

3, Dolt indicates detection of analyte above Cal, OHS Drinking Water Notification Level or Standard. 
4. <- denotes analyte not detected above the noted practical quantitetion Broil. 

5. J - denotes analyte was detected between Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Practical Quantitatlon Limit (PQL), and the 
concentration is estimated. 
6. MCL- denotes value is a Cal. OHS Primary Maximum Contaminant Level- Primary MCL. 

veto Table la/ Report, 140a report tables FINAL.oIS; 1/14/2009 st a$oNCe tra ep,inc. 



Table 4 

Groundwater Analytical Results 
Emergent Chemicals of Concern 

Fourth Quarter 2006 
Former SSP Site 

2980 North San Fernando Boulevard; Burbank California 

Sample 
Identification Sample Date 

Analytel 

E 

.s 

d o 
> 
% 

m 

v 
re ö 
2 CI 

á 

5 n 
ó 

Ó4 
.e Ñ h` 
n 
R 

`° 

Eo E 
m y 
LQ á 

9$ 
o V 
,. 

Analytical Method 

7199 974 
5030182608- 

SIM 
5030/82600- 

SIM 
1625M 

Reported Units 
ug /liter ug After uq /liter ury /liter ng /Itrer 

W -1 9/25/2006 7.86 <22 - <0.005 <2 <2 

W -2 9/25/2006 8.14 <2 <0.005 <2 <2 

W -3 9/25/2006 31.1. <2 <0.005 <2 <2 

Cal. OHS Drinking Water Standard 
for Analyte 50 (MCL) 

y 6 

(Motif. Level)' 
0.005 

(Motif. Level) 
3 

(Notlf. Level) 
10 

(Notti. Level) 

Notes: 

I. Concentration units noted by analyte. 
2. < - denotes analyte not detected above the noted practical quantitation limit. 
3. Bold indicates detection of analyte above Cal. DI-IS Drinking Water Notification Level or Standard. 
4. MCL - denotes value Is a Cal. OHS Primary Maximum Contaminant Level. 
5. Notif. Level - denotes value Is a Cal. OHS Notification Level. 

Emorgehts Table to( Report 5406 report tables FINAL.xlsl 1 /14/2000 The Mire° 6totu len. 



Table 5 

Groundwater Analytical Results 
CAM 17 Metals Using EPA Method 6010/7000 series 

Fourth G4är(eì 2006 
Farmer SSP Hite 

2062 North San Fornendo Boulevard, Burbank CatmNa 

Sample 

Idantlli6atian 
SmnpleOale 

Analÿle ,rd rotytIoet Test Method' 

EPA Mtl od 5010 
EPA 

Matthaei 

1410 

S 3b 
S. 

. á $ 

ä 

z Ñ . g u 

Ñ 
;r 

W-1 97252006 <0.1' <0.1 0.900 <0.05 e04á5 <0.05 <0.05 00.05 00.1 00.05 4,05' 00.1 <0.05 00,1 00.05 0.032J° <0.002 

Wa 9125/2006 A,1 00.1 0.09,0 e0,05 A.05 <005 00.05 <0.05 <01 0.01J ¢005 4.1 <0,05 <0,1 00.05 0.053J <0.002 

W-5 9/2512066 <0,1 <0.1 0.053 00,05 <0 .05 0.027J 00,05 <0.05 <0.1 <005 ¢0.05 e0.1 <005. 001 ¢005 0028J <0.002 

Cal. OHS DHkInyWale; Standard 
1 A °fyla 

6.005 
(MOL)< 

0.00 

(MOL) 

t0 
0+1CL) 

0.005 

(M(:LI 
0005 
(MOL) 

0.05' 
(MCL) - 

L3 
(MCL) 

0.616 

Mal) 
0.1 

(MOL) 
0.06 

(IADL) 
01 
(2nd 

MCL)` 

0:002 
(MCL 

) 

0'P5 
(Na(IL 
Laval) 

e 

5 

12pdMCL ) 
0.002 
(MCL) 

Netea. 

I All eoncen0Rllcna)r m019rama Pdrlter (dg /Lo, 
2 a -. denotes orelrlo nocdetacmdah ve ma noted practical goarliegaouareal. 
3. J- doneme amino, wag detected 0 'wean Mathes Deledlie Liana 1MOL( aM Protest Quanta en Llmg(POL). and the cone onnalion is oatimalod. 

4 MCL denotes value Is Cal. DEISPimary Mohan' Cohtpnloanl Laval Primary MCL 
5. and MCL denotes Lida_ la a Cad EIHS Seeon(' ary MCl 
G. Note. Leval. 0500(50 <aloe. l6 a Cal. OHS Notilieatron Level. 

CAM IMIalnimlelorPoponiowo raper! lahlnv FINAL. Clrllrzoou mo taaron Oroaa.lne. 



Table 6 

Groundwater Analytical Results 
General Minerals - Cations; Using EPA Method 6010 

Fourth Quarter 2006 
Former SSP Site 

2980 North San Fernando -Boulevard, Burbank California 

Identification cation 
Sample Date 

t 

Anal 1 Analyte 

-calcium Iron Magnesium Manganese Potassium Sodium 

W -1 9/26/2006 83.2 <0.12 26.7 <0.1 3.74 27.6 

W -2 9/25/2006 88.3 <0.1 27.4 <0.1 4.71 41.3 

W -3 x,/25/2006 70.1 <0.1 21.9 <0.1 3.76 29.9 

Cal. DIAS Drinking Water Standard 
for Analyte 

- 

0 -3 

(2nd MCL)4 

0.5 

(Notif. Level)n 

Notes: 

1. All concentrations in milligrams per titer (mg /). 
2. < - denotes analyte not detected above the noted practical quantization limit. 
3. - No Drinking Wafer Standard available. 
4. 2nd MCL - denotes MCI. is a Cal. DHS Secondary MCL. 
5. Natlf.-Level - denotes value is a Cal. OHS Notification Level. 

Gen GAT Table for Report: p406 report tables FINAL.xis: 1/14/2009 me Source trod', Inc. 



Tablé 7 

Groundwater Analytical Results 
General M(nerats- Anions and Dissolved Oxygen 

Fourth Quarter 2006 
Former SSP Site 

2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

Sample 
Identification Sample Date 

.. Ó 

Z 

Z 

.. 

Z 

., m 

.`- 

Z 
tn Ñ 

it 
¿ - 

4 

a 

It 
N 

a 
D 

o 
Ñ 

Analytical Method 

3001 390,0 9010 3010 3010 3762 300:0 160.1 

' Reported Concentration Units 

mg/liter mg/Iltér mg/Iltaï . mg/Ilter ' mg/liter mg/liter mg/liter ;n1q/iltar 

W-1 9/25/2008 52.7 0.15 9.25 <0.21 98 <0.05 <0.03 566 

W-2 9/25/2006 47.1 0.10 9.60 <0.2 106 <0.05 <0.03 548 

W-3 9/25/2006 35.8 0.20 910 <02 622 ' <0.05 <0,03 468 

Cal. ORS Drinking Water Standard 
for Analyte 

250 

(2nd 
2(MCL) s 

45 
(MCL,ae 
nitrate) 

- 

(MU, 
dltFltej 

250 

MCL) .(2ndMCL 
6 500 

(2nd MCL) 

Notes: 

1. < - denotes analyte not detected above the noted practical yuentitatiion limit. 
2. 2nd MCL - denotes MCL Is a Cal. OHS Secondary MCL. 
3. MCL - denotes value is a Cal. OHS Primary Maximum Contaminent Level- Primary MCL. 
4. ' - No Drinking Water Standard available. 

Gen Anion Table ter, Pepart; 8606 report leblee FINALoIe; lit 4/2009 TIIC S00rCe POW, MC. 



APPENDIX A 

Groundwater Monitoring Field Sampling Forms 

The Source Grout,, trie. 



WTI L GAUGING DATA 

Project # (960902-9-"e-/ Date ,i946 4 Client 74 cS ee e4cü® 

Site a 2 ICJ .ccr 1t. Fe^v+i GG*1 42%7 ) -&-L 

Well ID 

Well 
Size 

(in) 
Sheen / 
Odor 

Depth to 

Immiscible 
Liquid (ft.) 

'Chfcicness 

of 
Immiscible 
Liquid (ft.) 

Volume of 
I=imitates 
Removed 

(m1) 

Depth to water 
(tì.) 

Depth to well 
(ft.) 

Survey 
Point: 

TOR 
¿1 

or 

Notes 

/ ON ry 

&,-..? 0755 v% 1-e) . 21/ . 

105 6,a,1 231.90 

ti 

ELAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www,blaineteeh.cem 



o WELL MONITOR DATA ET 

Project #: &óoni2f,. °t-r-_ I Site: )% ,,51r,,,, P (: 20e- ,t/ 
Sampler: oc40 Date: 7.1,s 6,6 

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 S rt 
Well Z.D.: GJ - l 

Total Well Depth (TD): c51/5', a-O Depth to Water (DTW): a¡ per, /,F 

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): 

Referenced to: Grade Plow Cell Type "SSG, 

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ÷ DTWJ: ó201m . 7 

Purge Method: Bailer 

Disposable Bailer 

Positive All Displacemept 

Electric Submersible 

W aterra 

T.sm. 
motion Pump 

Other 

Sampling Method: Bailer 

Disposable Baller 

E3.1rg, t e 

De io ta T 

Other; . 

it7oW Kate tn. - ' 
. 

: 
. , t , v m 

JO ' t OA4 -0" ,65 

2° e:16 6" IA7 

7" 0.39 Other redlqs e163 r 
ar- ü i (Gats.)X - ' Gals, 

I ease Volume Smut fled VOtUme$ Calculated Volume 

Time Temp (F) pH 

Cond. 

(mS or ,$) 
Turbidity 
(IyTUs) D.O. (me(, ORF (mV Gals, Removed Observations 

MI% .9 6"? 7- 1a lfoQ i , k 

t ( _ q7a 
F6g 

6' 6V i 

a 

0. 

%z.o 

07,,, m-sta,'6y 

,4 :7- 
it(ap a 1 . , lo ' o 6 , 4 a28 54.0 

1z(3 aF121 

(r 
T. 
.?,F 

g% T 
rb7 

r 12 3a.., nal 
tZ-o.a 

!I 

( 

/9 l ,F- 6i7 103 50.8' en'o Crzt,.-Aaa<,rt 

Did well dewater? Yes , Gallons actually evacuated: , 

Sàz piing Date: ,4 6 Samp Time: Jtpi g Depth to Water: a t), (t 

Sample IX,: Laboratory, 

Analyzed for: cs-- cs,-, 0. Other: 

EI3ID (if applicable): Timo Duplicate I D (if applicable) 

RF3I,D. of applicable): g Timt Analyzed for: 

D,O, (if reg'cl): Pre-p Post-purge: 

0,R.P, (if req'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge: mV 

Te Services, Inc. $0 Rogers Ave., San ;¡iï A 95112 (800) 545.7558 



WELL MONTI' RING TA SHEET 

Project 1P; 6, ? 
A5'.. j2,P.. ( Site: S,', ce_ & e .t e 

Sampler: Date: 714S'/" 6 

Well ID.: (, .- a Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 -3'y/9 

Total Well Depth (TD): la - ; 
. Depth to Water (DTW): a / 8 d 

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): 

Referenced to: rfrofr Gracie Flow Cell Type Sr' 6 5d; 

DTW with SO% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ? 4/. D 3 
Purge Method: Baller 

Disposable Bailer 

Positive Air Dispiacemept 

Electric Submersible 

Weterra 

Extraction Pump 

Other 

Sampling Method: Bailer 

Disposable Bailer 

Extraction Port 

Iedlee' 
Othart 

Pkw ti (y P'Yi, Well Dimpeter Muelnlier Well Dïparelcr Multiplier 

, 

020-, a (Gals.) ic 5 ° -p vn é Gals; 

I" e.e4. 4" 0ï6s= 

3 ö t6 6" : : 1 47 

9" OM Mar SIN' DJ 63 
/' O a- 

t Case Volume Specified Volumes Calqulptei Volume 
_. . 

IIIN To (°p) 

1!`lW , 
WM 
p.o? .77/ Qd. 

Cond. Ill (4 or 
Turbidity 
(NTGis) 0,0. _ ORP Gals. Re>1toVed . Observations 

,` n.61 FI /'G /'t p rru.,,rd.)h3 

rffil agfi° l'lr 02-FR. 

d F30 l b 6' ? .á l}ik áJ,nrs' 

(Xd7 M 530 ni G 
gC,3 - 56<0 A.3,A0 

Fla 7/8Z 
1111117/S 
tall Fr/. 
Did well dewatei7 

VI F. 12 F6.64 70..0 Teo ;2? l 

17 g 36 ..(a (p CO.0 tinu:dí?36? 

...q 1311110111 grog' to 
Yes Gallons ac uall y evacuated: 

Sampling pate: '4 L a6 Tinte /I/ A. 6 Depth to Water: (9 ".3 Fe) sa pl 

.. Sample T.D:: ¿v 

Other: 

_Cill 

Analyzed for: _ D.. 6,0 
, 

EB ID. (if applicable): T(me Duplicate I.D. (if applicable): 

FI3 I.D, (if applicable): 
Q 

Time Analyzed for 

D.O. Of req'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge: '"p(t, 

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre.puTU: Pos purge: mV 

SIaine Tech Servi c. WM Rage Ave., San Jose, CA 957 
E 

45-7558 



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET 

Project *: c"6.0?o2s'/'tßn. f Site: ?7 i'dtavty .ge3 /4. 

Date: - 0L5 f _ "1 

Sampier: /1.10 

Well LD.: 1/,.1 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 C le 

Total Well Depth (TD): 3$)-(qt, Depth to Water (DTW): a. Z2 , ¿/b 

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet): 

Referenced to: l'e, Grad ç Flow Cell Type /sr '6r6 
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ± DTW]; a 2 ,C. 6 .0 

Purge Method: Bailer 
Disposable Haller 

Positive Air Displaoemept 

Electric Submersible 

2tItaair'fo 
Extraction Pump 

Other 

alarm Sampling Method; Bailer 

Disposable Bailer 

Extraction Port 

Dedicated in 

Other: 

Flow Rate= C'( A tiM 
.. .. 1" 0,04 4" 0,55 

1" 0.16 6" 1.47 

3' 0,37 Otbor rodins° * 0.163 H¡¡ 
¡yA 

O - 3 (Gals.) X b Gals. 

1 Case Volume specified Volumes Cal ted Volume 

Time Temp (°F) pIC 

Cond. 

(rnS oreA 
Turbidity 
(NTUs) DO; (mg/14 OitF (mV) Gals. Removed Observations 

d5'fi' a,c'lr .5? i/ 7 i; (it( o 
/ O 
2 0 

o vi. 
6d.? 

pirr, 
to 71'75 '7 7a7 15°' '76 

9? 
/ ' 

/' .oi- 
/d .- 67 7 70 

1G!/ 

_l 
»'01? ,q o /6 - /7 ,? -0 , 

16/5 .;7/2/o& 7e7 ré 
/9 

7'5? 7 

r 
7e..3 4((, t..»3 .?R. 

Oirc, w a-a,t g . 

/61 7', -35 - % 7-/o 

/60 / 35 ' 7 7.7 to e-1 .titwrasrsro 

Did well dewatex? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: gp l^j "Li ..,.. _ ,. 

Sampling Date: 74 5l% ' $ampling Time /61R 3 Depth to Water: vLPod-A./0 
. YR^r 

Sample I.D.: fiA/' - 3 Laboratory: CO 
Analyzed for: Site, .'n a tR.' Other 

LB ID, (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable): 

FB ID, (if applicable): is Analyzed for; 

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre>pupge. glt, Post-purge: 
took 

O.R.P, (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV 

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 0 l ogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545 -7558 



B.Al SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 9511 
AVENUE 

105 
FAX (40B)573-T7T1 

TECH SERVICES, INC. PHONE (40eJ 5734)585 

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB F\Ev {OHS 

t 
s 

g 

o- 
@. 

Ñ 
-_Ñw 

. 

.. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

Invorcnsntl Feeney) to: The Source Group . 

Attn: Dan Grasmick 

Fax copy of COG to Dan Qrasmlck upon receipt 
9309) 173-9073 

CHAIN OF GUSr00Y 
BTS # 

CLIENT 
The Source Group 

sITE 
2980 San Fernando 

.. .. Burbank, A : 

SAMPLE LD. DATE TI !iál 

OONTAINERS 

TOTA 

.... 

ADM INORMA1lO GNOMON IS SAMPLE LA, .. 

W-1 `.75 .. ,l 5 
/da3.. 

Éb z3 

.,/1 
. .. .. :. ... y,; 

X ® . 

W-2 

W-2 

QCTe-1 66'16 VOG Is©Ml 

111111111111111110111 nil eino ® 
®®® ®® 

SAMPLIb!¢ b 'FL .TIME 
COMPLETE D /¡4/6 F 

6AMP41NG 
- 

PERFORMED BY !J % < LY9 `ti `"IMIE.. /JFj 'a.0 

RESULTSNEEDED 
NO'fATERTHAN 

REtFA,gE Y 
y .. Fci 

I ITIME ' REC@I RBY ÍiAi'E .. TIME 

. . f . 
t3ATE. .TIME C`NEDBY DATE TIME RELEASED BY 

RELEA9E0 BY DATO TIME IRECEIVECBY PATE TIME 

SHIPPED VIA - - DATE SENT "TIME SENT 000LER4 



Laboratory Analytical Requirements - SW 6urbank 
4th Sampling Round 2006 

September 26, 2006 

Analyte 
Analytical 

Mathod 
Number of Samples Sample Statua As of 0/2112006 

VOce 32606 4 (W -1, W-2, W -3, plus trip blank) Analyze 

1,2,3 -TOP 524,2 -SIM 3 (W1, W -2, W-3) Analyze 

Title 22 Metals 601D/7000 3 (W-1, W-2, W -3) PaFilltered (per Biala e Tech) Analyze 

E tAl Ç {+änttißi s Hexavalent Ohromium 7165 3 (W1, W -2, W3) 

1,401oxane 826041M 3 (W -1, W -2, W-3) Analyze 

NOMA 1625 -M 3 (W1, W-2, W -3) Analyze 

Perchlorate 314A 3 (W -1, W-2, W3) Analyze 

Dissolved Na, 14, Ca, Mg 6D10 3 (W -1, W -2, W3) F, F Analyze 

SuifIdo 370.2 3 (W1, W -2, W-3) Analyze 

Dissolved Fe, Mn 6010 3 (W -1, W-2, W-3) may tet fie Analyze 

TOS 160.1 3 (W -1, W -2, W3) Analyze 

Inorganics (Chloride, Nitrate,: 

Nitrite, Sulfata) 
300.0 ' 3 -(W1, W-2, W -3) Analyze 

inorganics (Fiva ride , 
Phosphate) 

300,0 3 (W -1, W2, W-3) . Analyze 

Eleatronic Deliverables NIA , SOD in Geotracker Pormat 



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Pape ( of ( 

Client 77P, r5.14-í vri- J2 -1670 Date l S 6 

Site Address e9 ,5neztr, e n n íJ /«q' 1 l4 -a-r 

Job Number O6© ?' S Aj ( Technician /1%° 

. 

Well ID 

. 
Well 

Inspected - 

No Corrective 
Aden 

Required 

WELL IS 

SECERAI3LE 
9Y DESIGN 

, 

(1n"orlasa) 

WELL IS 

CLEARLY 
MARKED WITH 
THE worm 

WELLa. 
(1á"urlee) 

Water 6sliBd 
From From 

Wellbox 

Wellgox 
Components 

Cleaned 

Cap 
Replaced 

Ladr 
Replaoed 

Other 
Aellon. 
Token 

(explain 
below) 

Wall Not 

Inapeotad 
(explain p 
below) 

GlÌ 
,-... 

( 

Gv'3 

all ® ® - 
In 

E 
E 

NOTES; 

Repair 
Order 

Submille 

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACPAMIINTO LOB ANGELES SAN EIEGO mvn.blalnete<ö.bum 



TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG 

PROJECT NAME SSe :) ,,,-S 

EQUIPMENT 
NUMBER 

-snip 

DATE/TIME 
OF TEST 

STANDARb3 
USED 

PROJECT 

EQUIPMENT 
READING 

NUMBER 

EQUIPMENT 
NAME CALIBRATED: INITIALS TEMP cr. 

y5'ìS,b 
rew CO 

,90--,36a s- 1 /24á/a.Co ó 
ld.a 

6r 41 S 
/d.03 . 

v 
C,/ 

e/ 2s" ar 
dá.YJ ° 
33-3J 

e 
--'4aO 

° 
. ,w 

.q,o 

1î.á. d2P zs¡ tcbg a3a.6 C-- G_- i5:' dry9.y? 1YD 



APPENDIX B 

Laboratory Data and Chain -of- Custody Forms 

The Source Grant, Inc. 



Ordered By 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Embank, CA 91504,190M NO: 1541, I,AC5b NO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -AETL (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845-8840 www.aetlab.com 

Telephone: (805)373 -9063 

Attention: Dan Grasmick 

n ñF7'qy úigq4,xr5Dt;elii is;fi,@ht : a: 

9080 09/25/2006 1 
SOS ROE 

Project ID: 060111001 

site: 2980 San Fernando Blvd. 

Burbank, CA 91504 

Enclosed please find results of analyses of 4 water samples 

which were analyzed as specified on the attached chain of 

custody. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to 

call. 

Checked By: Approved By: 

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. 

Laboratory Director 



r 
LAI 

1880 ROGERS AVENUE 

!3 SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 55112-1105 
FAX (405) 573.7771 

TECH SERVICES, INC. - 
PHONE (400) 573 -0555 

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB A DHS M 

o 

r 

-a 

v 

0 

rñ 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

Invoice and Report to: The Source Gtoúp 

Aan: Dan Grasmick 

Fax copy of CQC to Dan Grasmick upon receipt 
(805) 373 -8073 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
BTS# 

CLIENT 
The Source Group 

SITE 
2980 San Fernando 

Burbank , CA 

SAMPLE LD. DATE TIME. 

MATRIX 

O 
$x 
on 

CONTAINERS 

TOTAL - ADp'L INFORMATION STATUS CONDITION LAB SAMPLES 

W-1 aS06 ¡«5, 

/E a3 

046" 

W 

. 
/1 

2- 

x 

X 

X V/0 dui 

3 so o -o1 

S 2®30-0 
33080.43 
1,030,.(A 

W -2 

W -3 

ACTS -1 

SAMPLING IDATE i TIME 

COMPLETED 
SAMPLING 
PERFORMED BY /3,r 

RESULTS NEEDED 
NO LATER THAN 

RE J E4 BY D TIME RECEIV Dr6Y IDATE , 

RELEASED BY bAT TIME C IV ED BY DATE TIME 

RELEASED BY DATE TIME (RECEIVED BY DATE TIME 

SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT TIME SENT COGLER it 



Laboratory Analytical Requirements - 55P Burbank 
4th Sampling Round - 2006 

September 25, 2006 

Analyte 
Analytical 
Method 

Number of Samples Sample Status As of 9/2112006 

VOCs - 82605 4 (W -1, W -2, W -3, plus trip blank) Analyze 

1,2,3-TOP 524,2 -SIM 3 (W -1, W -2, W-3) Analyze 

Title 22 Metals 6010/7000 3 (W -1, W -2, W -3) Field Filtered (per Blaine Tech) Analyze 

Hexavalent Chromium 7199 3 (W -1, W -2, W-3) ir` i&ktie. Pr li4ar12e 

1,4- blexane 8260 -SIM 3 (W -1, W -2, W -3) Analyze 

NOMA 1025 -M 3 (W -1, W -2, W -3) Analyze 

Perchlorate 3144 3 (W -1, W -2, W -a) Analyze 

Dissolved Na, K, Ca, Mg 6010 3 (W -1, W -2, W-3) F, ß=--, Analyze 

Sulfide 378.2 3 (W -1, W -2, W -3) Analyze 

Dissolved Fe, Mn 6010 3 (W -1, W -2, W,3) ,¡,C Analyze 

TDS 160.1 3 (W -1, W -2, W -3) Analyze 

Inorganlcs.(Ghioride, Nitrate, 
Nitrite, Sulfate) 

306,0 -3 (W -1, W2, W3) Analyze 

fnorgenic's (Fluoride, 
Phosphate) 

300.0 3 (W -1, W -2, W -3) Analyze 

Electronic Deliverables NIA . ED in feotracker Fermat 



Ordered By 
pì6t r pk G tl rä4 

Stië#220:,;; 
itPhoÚSarid,l5aks, ¿,ÇÄ) 91360,' 

°:#' 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 &2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 -DOHS NO: 1541,LACSDNO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -AETL (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

Telephone: (805)373 -9063 
Attn :. Dan Grasmick 

Page: 2 

Project W: 0 6 ó 11100 1 

39080 

ert R,Sit3mitt4tF 
09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by OC/MS (SW846) 
QC Batch No: 100208 

O r .05b9 ff 
9 M é od®:< , Wage 3 80 ,2. w 3 9{9?h : '39 QB À' 

ClientSmle -l.D W 2 W-3 QCTB-1 
Date Sam .led 09/2 006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 
D Preared 10/02/2006 10/02/.,2066 10 .2/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 

5030E Preparation Method 5030E 5030E - 50a0E 5030E 
Date Analyzed - 

10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10 02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 
Matrix - Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 

+ uglL ugfL u$IL . , ( ug/L 
D' uth:in Pactrn 1 1 ] t 1 n,s Ì t 4r4 ^s `ÿ '%rryR$ r y ur#.!i'^ ``<s.tit iii ¡i` 3 

9,6'v.:ël.;*.,,__.PQ4r-r,.iySRyás 
10 

S'4 t 
10 

1Y, Pss!_,.es.4ts,kesc-, 
ND 

: l í 
NLl - 

..SR`gltsésix}s 
ND 

X 

ND ND Acetone - 

Benzene 0,5 1.0 ND. ND ND ND Np 

Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide) 0.5 1.0 ND Nn . Np Nn Np 

Bromoohloromethane ; 0.5 1,0 Nn ND ND tiD 

Bromodichloromethatle 0.5 1,0 ND Nn ND M Np 

ND 
. 

Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 5.0 ND ND 

Bramornethane (Methyl bromide) . 
3.0 ND ND 

2-Butanbne (MSIC) - . 
5,0 5.0 ND rro - ND No No 

n-Butylbenzene 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND 

sec-Butylbenzene ' 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND 

tert-HUtylbenzone 0.5 1.0 NO ND 

Carbon Disulfide - " 0:5 1.0 ND ND ND ND No 

Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 1.0 ND 7.9 5,5 12.0 ND 

Chlorobeníene . 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

Chloroethane 1,5 3,0 ND ND ND ND Np 

24Chlaroethyl vinyl ether ® 5.0 ND ND ND Nb ND 

Chloroform(Trichloromethane) 0.5 1.0 ND 2,3 12.1 - 16.4 NO 

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 1,5 3,0 ND - ND . ND zvro 

2-Chlorotoluene 0.5 1,0 ND ND 

4ChloCOtóluene 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropané (DBCP) 2.5 5.0 ND ND ND N1) ND 

Dibromochloromethalle 0.5 1,0 Nn ND ND ND ND 

1,2Dibromoethane (BM) 0.5 1.0 ND xD e.ro ND ND 

I7ibromomethane 0.5 1.0 NO xn . ND ND 

1,2-DichlorOben2ene 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND 

1,3-Dichlotobenzene 0.5 1.0 ND ND Nn ND 

1,4-DiQhlorobenzene 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND Nó ND 

DichlorodÌtluoromethanC 1,5 3.0 ND ND ND ND. ND 

1,1-Dichloroethan 0.5 1.0 ND 9.2 7.4 ND 



Pnge' 

Project ID: 

3 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 &2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DOHS NO: 154],LACSD NO; 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -AETL (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab,com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

060111DC1 ù1LJ'Oitimhgk'aJ'SUblnl-éi `,. Gt( 
t W If YIYI .)'uï. .,.ZÍ 

39080 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method; 826013, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846) 
QC Batch No 100206 

Qtii,I;áb,X,B Th,. n Tá ál 
` r 53f6 thpj,13l Ana 0í:"i t3901,1102x;C 39030,Ö3 ° t 3908Q.SQ,xif 

Client Sample LD W-1 W-2 W-3 QCT13-1 

Date Sampled 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 

Date Prepared 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 

F 0sarationM6'thotl 503051 5030B 50308 50308 50308 

)7áteAnalyr.od 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 

Mauix Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 

Units ' ug/L . ug/L ug/L ug2 ug/L 

Dilution Factor I I I 1 1 

IAnál.teSy,w+x5}y.`Sv,,.+.iG>ÿ<,E, 41wMBiy«PQC°t"{Aíesu.11tsn-Aesukts k. y l F. aäR`,,.,.f ,..i-t _+.,t,;,.4r4,n,Ñrn. . 'r'7'.++..44xHi:,?4 r t v.a,? ]?'salts-.ufl2éçdka;Ls'e,.s'-+ .....,e ó1N..,.nq.FV-,v áNJZ IN` 
Í,2Dichloroethane (BDC) . 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND. .: 

1,1DiOhlorOethene 0.5 1,0 ND 36,3 146 159 ND 

ois-1ç24Diehiotoethene 0,5 1,0 ND O,6J 20.3 20,8 NA 

trans-1,2,6ichloroethen0 0.5 1.0 ND NO ND 

1,2-Diohloropropana 
... 

- 0.5 1,0 -ND ND 

1,3-Dichioropropane 0.5 1.0 II Nn it 
2,2-DichlOropr0p4ne 0,5 1'.0 ND ND ND ND 

1,1-Dtchiortsprope0e.. .. 0.5 ND ND ND 

cis-1,3-Diohtoropropen@ 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND 

trans-1,3-Dichleropropene 0.5 ND ND cm ND rlD 

Éthylbelrzene . 
ND ND ND 

HexaOhlorObutádiene 3,0 ND ND ND ND ND 

2-Hexanone ND ND ND ND ND 

IsOpropylbenzene - 
0.5 

0.5 1.0 
5,0 

ND 

xD 

ND 

ND 

Nn 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

pIsopropyttoluene 
4-Methyl-2-bentanone (MIBIC) 

Methyl-tert-buryl ether (M.TBE) o. s 1, o xD MN Nn xro 

Methylene chloride (DCM) 2.0 
0.5 

4.0 
1.0 

ND 

Np Nn ND 

. ND 

ND 

" ND 

ND Naphthatene 

n-Propylbenzene 0.5 1.0 ND r.D . ND ND ND 

Styrene 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

1,I,1,2-Tetrachl0roetllane 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

Tettachloroetlrene 0.5 1.0 ND 191 120 785 .N4 

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND 

1,2,3-Triehlorobenzene 0.5 1.o ND ND ND ND ND 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.5 1.0 ND Nn ND ND ND 

1,1,1-Triclrloroethane 0.5 1.0 ND ND 0,8J 3.6 ND 

1,1,2-Trie WIC 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

Triohlorpothene ' 0.5 1,0 ND 372 1,870 2,990 ND 

TrioblorOtluoromethane 0.5 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND 

1,2,3-Triehlorapropane 0 1.0 ND ND ND ND xm 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene o.5 1.0 ND ND ND rro 

1,3,5Trimetttylbenzene 0,5 . 1.0 ND ND ND ND 

Vinyl Acetate 0.5 5:0 ND' ND NA ND 

Vinyl chloride (Clrloroethene) 0,5 3 .o ND ND rru ND 



Page: 

Project ID: 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DO1-18 NO: 1541, LACSD Na 10111 

Tel: (888) 288 -A13TL (818) 845-8200 Pax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

4 

0601110C1 
l'' ,. 4*+'Numlïer ,mq i!sa s i, ,r....-{, 

-`$ubm tt cl' 
n x #xs< /frt lïënt ., ::-a { .` 

39080 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by OC /MS (SW846) 
QC Batch Noí 100206 

dt Mtgre Ba n t 318 W 390 0 r 

1 OÓÖ . 9$0eiÿ , 
Client Sample I.D. W-3 QC -1 

Date Sam led 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006.09/25/2006 

Date Prepared 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2406 10/02/2006 

Pre matron Method . . 
- 50308 5030E 5030a 503 5030$ 

Date Anal 24d 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 10/02/2006 

Matrix Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ag/L 

Dilution Factor , 1 - - 1 l 
Anály.tes 

- . 'g1`,`'`'i.4..1' a>r-AD 7- 
., .,,. '.=:.,t *.a ..v.ihtr' ( .zäaz",,-vsáit. xl"PaL -ì' YBñ ësu t's , xeéu,k?- t sltltsJ.'".R 

4 3,tña,n 
r 4 .y4Resu v.A.,Ec 3; tif,' -- A z ,; Resu1, >r.-x++"' 

o-Xylene , 0.5 1. 0' 

m,p-Xyleges .. ..1.0: . 2.0 xv ND ND 

pÚ ®i0s'' 3 -.` 
Y9¿'é jist,bry.g"sp-wMy_yy1,,R^2F$ 

u,. 
ï+.mrm3-Ç.`1.tvd 

éthga)`lañk. 

Olie9 
9A..4.,» : ; y¿eóRai;{e,,, %80r .`44 

3.. Sir 39Q.3tt` 
$I 

R-46"- 4s-- p? 

,-14; 

r- F tì Surróg èa $Y P + ú: sale/Li : i F J51-.o5ií}M. 6(3kS`?.Jl..s't,$v'e] 
Bromofluórobepzene 110 

...b:ÂSLI:L.o-ir 
08 110 

F -ss. 

10s 
..`.{ 

108 
DlhrOmotluorOmethane " 75-125 105 103. 10o 100 103 

Toluene-d$ ' ... 75-12 103 05 105. 105 105 



Ordered Sy 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc, 
2834 8/2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 -DOHS NO: 1541, L.ACSD NO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -AETL (818) 845-8200 Fax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
site 
ï29 6 "Ë;ernalidoL 

' 3tlr_bazikrail 56 
s: 

;?;199 4iXefH¿IlcfestDïi 
'Sutté;3%2Q6i hi..-y, 
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ProjeotID: 

5 

060111DC1 S'b+N{ambér"icSu}om"r.Bti '-' " Cl?"*2nt'?i 

39080 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 8260E -SIM, 1,2 -TCP and 1,4- Dioxane by GC/MS SIM (8260B Modified) 
6atch No: 10040e 

aurck. W",°&Ñ,/ru.Na ri¡f'=Yr.,;,;'lthoäé$.a'9.0f.0.''4K<s.908,,.QZeta39 g80;Q7 dn fro,f..'j 
Client Sample I.D: - 

W-1 W-2 W-3 

Dat6Sampled 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 

Date Premed . -- 10/04/2006 10/04/2006 10/04/2006 10/04/2006 .. 

Preparation Method 50308 50308 50305 50305 

Date Analyzed 10/04/2006 10/04/2006 10/04/2006 10/04/2006 

Matrix Aqueous AqueoUs Aqueous Aqueous 

Units ug/L ug/L ugJL ug/L 

Dilution Fader 1 i 

S. -: é`stxJ.tsti'}Rp,s 
^itYFNlvah: 

I 

srR0gu15 
i . s 

S s£'Ak. ü..,._. t i IS Js, ss . :t.es . `.; ,:_ tif=.v`..f . , v-s PQL 2.Resul.tST§ 
.t1 ák r 

q_4 3iP vltAl{v--ñ 1;+ - f f lLii 
1,4-Dioxane 2.0 2.0 Cie .. ND ;ND Np ... .. 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0 .v0m0sS5 

etCü 

ae $ 

- 0.005p,v `i'-' W 

l d}L S , 

ND 

S. aT-S i9 . _¡¡.. k .'á 
li©uYs+>'Jaa&T 1jy 

, .. ,Ç,,.,+ 
74/. 2. 
pep..hoduBrvlanlçi 
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i 

.R 
.l 00. 

9R CiT ñsrn 
Päk 0Y 

. 

sry30ueQ02í 
.. I VLáRC'CAI' 

.c«,.- , f 

3 I '. ify3.9080Ì13a 
,fo,YV °CY`r , T.`. m.. 

qqLlr4 zdtGOlL ,ñ,fbrt--P CóZiOGZi 
5;3.,.zsi;.wtirc .. zz..e i.cÆ¢".-t+a 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

1,Tdc SbüreëgGroupIttc 
MN 1 -'T 

299 ,GÿesSF-T4.6-espipesg 

Suïte4220, ' ' V ,¡__; ç : -.-, . , ,. 
T>i nsand,,9,! CA`:Q 1.3 A0?, 
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Project Iri: 050111DC1 
.. . 

C1ent,.:''s 

39080 D9/25f5s/pf2Ó0;6 SOURCE 

n ;l" t . ;'.A.m:' À;Y ",.rs.rftsr,T'eOIQ,-4't'.ds r3eXRV a - i. 
a& ;a+1;.'Rá` Çhtoea&.r :8.,*,.,,`Fluo,;Qo"' 

.. , M,ittoas,Nro,9ëgg 
Methods of Anal s 160.4 3000 300.0 300,0 
D Prepared 09126/2006 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 
Date Analyzed.. 09/26/2006 09/26/2006. 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 
Matrix Aqueous Aqueous. Aqueous Aqueous 
Qg. Batch NixmÀOr. 092606 .092606. 092606 092600 
Units . . mglL mg(L mg/L. mg/L 
Method Detention Limit 10 . 0.02 0.01 0.02 
Practical Quärititation Limit 1q: 0.2a 0.10 020 
Dilutron Factor 1 T. 1 1 

ï°' ilk/ 7 rort".. 
3909001 

' á°i$l sid- aM' 
W=1 

n tin e T3 r -GS5ït'9r`*n/ ét .yf.SLf' .yRd9 1 z`s * +ni. # s.SR s_µ7. s , 'u1::nYstY, .9.0 
09725/2006 568 52,7 0.15 9;25 

3908002 W-2 09/25/2006 548 47 1 0.10 9.60 
39080.03 W-3 09/25/2006 áce 95;8 o.20 : ,g.40 

N/A Method Blank 1-/ 

Ana lÿ£n ' N j ëel'f Mt% 3. C 4Ake neta, 
Methods of Analyses . "300.0 300.0_.` ' 300.0 3140-'' 
Date Prepared 09/28/2006 09/26/2006 . 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 
Date Analyzed 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 
Matrix Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 
QC Batch Number 

... 092606 ,. .. 
092606 .._. . 

- 092606 .. 092606 
Units mg/L mglL mg/L ug/L 
Method Detection Limit 0.02 0.30 0.02 20 
Practical Quantitation Limit 0.20 0.30 ' 0.20 2.0 
Dilution 

1 1 

T14 m :SVä !,'-& Illo. S ,p - -s,ultá-S ekB' 1.¡W b: 's , ak* :- ̀Y;rR g 6urltsiái`'a 
ND 39080.01 W4 09/25/2006 rm ND 98.0 

3908002 W-2 09/25/2006 ND ND - - l06 ND 

39080,03 W-3 09/25/2006 Nn xD 62.2 ND 

N/A Method Blank / / ND ND on 

Áal>,®d ,á:N4Si :t+,v'4.úá'rf sJ;Sef7deiétott Dli°T!..4!n-S(Ynl.), -1410000 U Il;.e:',..j,:.,`-'.s 
Methods of Analyses 376.2 7199 1825M 
Date Prepared 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 10/02/2006 
Date Analyzed 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 10/03/2006 
Matr.ix Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 
QC Batch Number 092606 092606 100206 
Un. mg/L ug/L eg/L 
Method Detection 'Limit 0.01 2,0 .0 

Practical Quantitation Limit. 005 2,0 20 
Dilution Factor 

E 
1 1 . 1 

Labî)IDrpl®,,i?p.,:3Y`Y,,!?tt"`,f,+°,sRèsù?1,iRtó`»h.:tiáRëJÚ«6. I ̀sï..a.,íi1Results*±e.'Pr"l c}"{? 
39080.01 W-1 09/25/2006 Nn 7.86 ND 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project ID: 060111DC1 pP'.E:TrYJöb"pvN°umbexa;!--Sìa7e>tçé.d';,j,Clént,ÿ 
39080 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

'',ál!-iênA17A :'?d r ri?irt r*r Y,?hSÍld{ötâlsa?.: ? :z,;Ç?d°.:?2á 'Ni ..rE;:1tÌoordl methÿlami N. r,..2`..r?IÚÄ. 

Methods of Analyses .376.2 7199 1625M 

Date pe ed 09/26/2006 09/26/2006 10/02/2006 

Date Analyzed 09/28/2006 09/26/2006 10/03/2006 

Matrix Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 

QC Batch Number 092606 092606 100206 

Units m9/L ug/L n9/l. 

Method Detection 0.0 2.0 2,0 

Practical Quant itation Limit 0:05 2.0 2,0 

Dilution Factor 

í'Dii#!P4 D ° 
!. 

e 4.rs °,_ 
38080.02 W-2 09/23/2006 ND 8.14 
3908 -09/2$/2006 . Nn 1.1 

N/A MathvdBla / / Na ND t1D 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

,::-.._,. -<,< `TliéSÖlireeGroú c; 
Qi`cY#Fi: +* 

299 X es tcib%t Dtlüê, 
Sutt,`e,t#220 

Thoú ánd;Üák"s,"@A.9,19b0--' 

Telephone: (805)373-9063 
Attn: Dan Grasmick 
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Project ID: 060 

8 

11DC1 

Site 

;-+EL `cobqíd4nbefr: g;5ubma.ttéd 
' .a9 13`'nt 

390BD 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 6010 /7000CAM, CAM Title 22 Metals (SW -846) 
QC Batch No: 092906.1 

Ouii al 3D4'inSg2-,L'aLUn: ZIP, `+k9ú``Ñ-3t°'JiÚR: _ MOD l ',tL;89080äXfi."r::ç.r3,90 i;3Q89003:t .Wiin :i. Ì 
ï 

Client Sample LD. ®® ' W-2 W-3 
Date Samled. `09/25/2006 09/25/2006 09/25/2006 

Date .Pre? axed 09/29/2006 09/29/2006 09/29/2006 09/29/2006 

Pre.aration Method 3005A 3005A 3005A 005A 
Date Analyzed 
Matrix ' - 05/29/2006 Aqueous 

09/29/2006 

Aqueous 

09/29/2006 

Aqueous 

09/29/2006 

Aqueous 
Units mg/L mg/L mg/, 
Dilútion Pactor 1 1 l 1 

PAraa1"v4Yt:s^k.+ygx.H ,sr. -n. .. m..è,w .v _++.li .? `', . '.. . 

e * "30 a A",.`, LL.k. iRes tsv S+Y+m.a;^ gf2ee S¡ a' T3r_....^.aE i2B9T.r 9{ 
..t!w.:.. {`da í228u a ^ x;. [:',YA 4a 

Antimony 0.05 0.10 ND .ND ND ND 

0,05 0.10 ND ND NA ND 

Barium 0.03 0.05 ND 0.109 0.099 0.083 

Beryllium 
Cadmium 

0.01 

0.01. 

0.05 

0,05 
ND N6` ND ND 

Chromium 0.01 0.05 0.0273 

0.01 0.05 ND NA . ND 
. . 0.01 0,05 ND ND ND ND 

0.05 0.10 ND . ND ND 

Mercury (By EPA 7470). 0.001 
.. 

... 0 .002 ._ ... tro.. .. ND ND 

Molybdenum 0.01 0.05 0.0103 Np . 

Nickel 0.01 0,05 ND . ND 

Selenium ' 0.05 0.10 frD ND Nn 

Silver 0.01 0.05 ND ND Np 

Thallium 0.05 0,10 ND ND 

Vanadium 0.03 0.05 Nn ND ND ND 

Zinc . 0.01 0.05 0.0323 0.0333 0.029j 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
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Project ED: 060111.DC1. rÁICTL J i5 $ubaiitttéef,°4 »%rr ,.ti.m. `67i0It,M, >: 
39080 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 6010BSCAN, Ca, Fe, Mg, Mn, K, and Na by ICP 
QC Batch No: 092900-1 

9 P1 7 D l ? v ws S Megd'$1,Ù01 rv1:ÓS,Ó2rg 8Däf 
W-3 Client Sample T.D. Wd - W2 , 

Date Sampled 09/28/2006 09/25/2006 09/28(2006 

Date Ptepared 09/29/2006 09/29/2006 09/29/2006 09/29/2006 
y 

Preparation Method .. 3005A. 90062# 9005A 3405:8... .. 

Date Analy2ed 04/29/2006 09/2972006 09/29/2006 09/29/4006 

Matrix - 
Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous Aqueous 

Units ' mgL mgL mg/L ' mg/L 

Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 

1. nS -` SY.4 t a]< Ca F .4 ., y 
.rbj..n-.s1T.Tt3.zäS.zc 

p 3}.YFi:ÌFL 5W IY?.k,eLKx3 
p P lQl ,r uAdYzasin'..&a`ñ W42, i9.s Y ss sff.L.i7F.. YN 4i esu7ts dz,-n.i 4 esïï >u 

'.e. 
4 r. rLY;..;i 

Calcium 0.25 0.50 No 83.2 88.3 70.1 

troll 0.05 0.10 

Magnesium 0.25 0.50 ND 26.7 27.4 21.9 

Manganese 0,05 . 0.10 ND ND - ND -ND 

Potassium 0.50 1.00 Nn ' 3.74 4.11 3.76 

WI in 0.25 0.50 ND 29.6 41.3 29.9' 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

, 1}ä:Söürc Q 1r0üp=`úii' IR 0R 
estt líçl]çrestiÁ 

&2210 t 
+ ,.,t. ti , t ,s .. 

fTTçöúsand30aks, CA9736?., 

Telepholier(805)373-9063 
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Project ID: 06011IOC1 ÄET7YptJm«ti4,mbs`rçá+SvHSmi+tY9,Pl i...,x:w rx ta.,n,.:k:,hrb0. _ .=:x `'.Cliëzat;i 
SOURCE 39080 09/25/2006 

Method: 160,1, Total Dissolved Solids, Gravimetric, Dried at 180 C 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Batch No,. 092606 Sample Spiked; 39094.01 QC Prepared: 09/26/2006. CA 122 09/26/2006 

alyEos swrá n r 
SM 

ReaÚlt 

SM DOP 

Result 

RPD 

% 

SM RPD .. 

tal Dissolved Solids 105e - 1030 1. 9 <15 
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Project ED: 060111DC1 TIJf°b+xtiiu®k"ïiSClbmo:{,`teqq',r.t ,,ui}ça. d,l;æ,.E - ,TVr iC iérit.li 
L ry 

39000 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 300.0, Determination of Inorganic Anion in water by IC 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Batch No: 092606 Sample Spiked: 092606 QC Prepared: 09/26/2006 QC Analyzed: 09/20/2006 s'f' ¢",íi`ir'j.. -± ̀ - } 
Aifa tie ...f t r vt , - LOS 

Coltman 

LCS 

Remy 

LOS 

% REO 

LC S DUP 

Carmen 

LCS DUP 

Recov 

LOS DUP 

% REO 

LOS RPD 

% REC 

LCS /LCSD 

% LImIt 

LOS RPD 

% Lient 

Chloride - 

20.ÒC 18,00 90 20,00 18.20 91 1.1 80 -120 <20 

Fluoride 2.00 1,82 81 2.00 1.88 94 3_.2 80 -120 <20 

Nitrate 0.0 Nitrogen 2.00 '. 1,86 93 2.00 1.86 93 al 80-120 <20 

Nitrite as Nitrogen. 2.00 1.89 92 2.00 1,90 95 3.2 00+-120 <20 

Phosphate 2.00 2.02 101 2.00 2,0.0 103 2.0 80 "120 <20 

Sulfaté 20.00 18,40 92 20.00 18.60 93 1.1 00 -120 <20 
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Project 1D: 

12 

060111D 

03:08 
$ ùrbCCtQ 0 
N,4= 

`AGr. 0Jö1;Ñ `e"'SÙbxt a4 .:Al.i W nP.XA {:r fiM1 

+4^` 
Cënt i,AV 

39080 ,09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Q 

Method: 314.0, Perchlorate by IC 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

No: 09200 Sample Spiked: 39080 .01 QC Prepared: 09/26 /2008 DC An d: 09/26/2006 

ao '1a '5 , + `h" 

Sample 

Result 

MS 

Cancen 

MS 

Recov 

MS 

% RSC 

MS OUP 

Canaen 

MS OUP 

Ram 
MS DUP 

% RPC 

RPD 

% 

MS/MSD 

% Llmit 

MS RPD 

% Limit 

Perchlorate 0 -50:00 52 50 105 50.00 32.50 105 <1 00-120 ., <20 

QC Sat 992 6 mple 8ptkede 39080.01 QC Prep ed: 09/2612056 QC Analyzed: 09 /2612005 

Connon 

LC S 

Recov 

LCS 

% REC 

LC6/LCSD 

% Limit a j', 

Perchlora 50..00 52,00 104 85-115 
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Sits 

98O Santg!, uul 
Ztil b 9nki;,@A19 ).504. 

Telephone: (805)373.9063 
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Page: 

Project i,Niarryhgr, 1,SubP4t044 

39080 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 376.2, Total Sulfide, Colorimetric (EPA/600/4 -79 -020) 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QG Batch No; 092606 Sample Spiked: 79060.01 -.00 Prepared: 0 912 612 00 6 QC Analyzed; 09/2612006 ria!.,k,.;. a,iëú?' 
`be,i ttQlyd` n 

*910sl=v ,^r x' 
SM 

Result 

SM PUP 

Result. 

RPD 

°fa 

SM RPD 

% Limit 

Sulfide, total ' Lyo .xm <1 <15 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

Telephonet(805)373 -9063 

Attn: Dan Grasmick 
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Project lD; 

14 

060111901. IL 7öa i9U eri ittt®Ptt <,.,r , 

*ts'i 
39080, 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 6010 /7000CAM, CAM Title 22 Metals (SW-846) 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Batch Nor 092906 -1 Sample Spiked: 38108 A1 ' -QC Prepared:. 0912912008 -QC Analpze 09/2912006 

gy 
Analyèvs 

rt 1 } 

Sample 

Result 

MS 

Concen 

MS 

Recov 

MS 

-:% REC 

MS DUP 

Concen 

MS DUP 

Racov 

MS OUP... 

% REC 

RPO 

% 

MS /MSD 

% Limit 

MS RPD 

% Limit 

Antimony ND 1.00 0.84 04 1:00 0.82 82 2.4 80 -120 <15 

Arsenic .' ND 1.00 0,86 88 1.00 0.86 86 2.3 80 -120 <15 

Barium 0.002 1.00 0.91 91 1.00 0.8B 88 3.4 80 -120 <15 
Beryllium ND 1.00 0.89 89 1.00 , 0.87 87 2.3 80-.120 <15 
Cadmium 0.001 1,D0 0.89 89 1.00 0.56 86 3,4 80 -120 <15 
Chromium 0,001 1.00 0,89 89 1.00 0,85 85 4.6 e0- 120 515 

Cobalt ND 1.00 0.89 89 1.00 0.86 B6 3.4 80 -120 <15 

Copper 0.002 1.00 0.87 87 1.00 0.84 84 3,5 80 -120 ' <15 
Lead ND 1.00 0.88 88 1.00 0.85 85 3.5 80 -120 <15 

Meromy(By EPA 7470) ND 0.01 0.01 91 0,01 0.01 98' 7.4 80 -120 <15 

Molybdenum 0.008 1.00 0,91 90 1.00 0.89 BB 2.2 80 -120 <15 

Nickel 0.003 1.00 0,80 88 1.00 0.85 85 . 3.5 80 -120 <15. 

Selenium ND 1.00 0.90 90 1.00 0.88 BB 2,2 80 -120 <15 
Silva ND 1.00 0,81 81 1.00 0.82 82 1,2 80 -120 <15 
Thallium 0.001 1.00 0,91 91 1.00 0.86 86 5.6 80 -120 <15 
Vanadium ND 1.00 0.89 - 89 1.00 0.85 B5 4.6 80 -120 <15 
Zinc 0,074 1.00 1.00 93 1.00 0.96 89 4.4 80 -120 <15 

QC Batch No: 092906-1 Sample Spiked: 39108.01 QC Prepared: 09/29/2006 QC Analyzed 09/29/2006 

Anelyt9 á{ ÿ "" sx` ` F; r ry xn 
ConLOS cen 

LCS 

Ream/ 

LCS 

REC Limit 

Antimony 1.00 0.83 83 80 -120 
Arsenic 1.00 0.89 89 80 -120 
Barium ,, 1.00 0.92 92 80 -120 
Beryllium 1.00 0.89 89 80 -120 
Cadmium 1.00 0.90 90 50 -120 
Chromium 1.00 0.88 88 80 -120 
Cobalt 1.00 0.89 89 80 -120 
Copper 1.00 0.85 85 00 -120 
Lead 1,00 0.87 - 07 80 -120' 
Mercury (By EPA 7470) 0.01 0.01 103 80 -120 
Molybdenum 1.90 0.90 90 80 -120 
Nickel 1.00 0.89 89 90 -120 
Selenium 1.00 0.09 89 80 -120 
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15 

0601110C1 ÁE7ZruJOlil9NUmbe'f. 
i:, s V.°f..:1Y14f4 IM S 

ìrbaÿt,36°], 
eXYfrt »k. Yi (il aF. C1a.ënt' w 

4r't :'.. LIIT 0A 
39080 09/26/2006 SOÜRCE 

Method: 6010/7000CAM, CAM Title 22 Metals (SW -846) 

QC Batch No: 092906 -1 Sample Spiked: 39108.01 QC Prepared: 09/29/2006 QC Analyzed: 09 /29/2006 

p1`nalts i ñ; s, 9,;.-{ 
Le5 

COncep 

LOS 

Reaòv 

LCS 

% REC 

LCS/LOSO 

% Limit 

Silver 1.00 0.86 86 80-120 

Thallium . 
1.00 0.89 89 80-120 

Vanadium 1.00 0.86 88 80-120 

Zinc 1.00. 0.92 92 80-120 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

T1ib"ourjtropp,»ic '' 71 dc, 
z:o,x,w661119,tesp?rivi 

;,;3,P APT, 
/ r41;-c 1-44", it -F.kl1S'4m1'- 

!Thoui'aad OaRs,tA, 9 12 6»,,, ',1 - i4)-4 

Telephone: (805)373-9063 
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Project ID: 060111DC1 ram 1 j1314l"44t ?1,9Lib51ttie ,P4W.,1t.4 
S908041 09/25/2006 SOURCE 

Method: 6010BSCAN, Ca, Fe, Mg, Mn, K, and Na by ICP 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Batch No 092908-1 Sample Spiked: 39108.01 QC Prepared: 09/29/2006 QC Analyzed. 09/29/2006 
'Co.-Img l,littall -s` 7, .., ,, 
11;stiP,Pvtl 
Sy.alts2,T ,n,,,,,f4,0,0 itr?zei ,, ,15,: 

Sample 

Result 

MS 

Concen 

MS 

Recov 

MS 

% REC 

MS DUP 

Concert 

MS DUP 

Recov 

MS DUP 

% REC 

RPD 

% 

MS/MW 

% Limit 

MS RPD 

% Limit 

Cabman 0,291 1.00 1.20 91 1.00 1.22 93 2.2 B0-120 <15 

Iron 0.069 1.0' 0.90 91 1.00 0.99 92 1.1 80-120 <15 

0,030 1.00 0.95 1,00 0.98 95 3.2 80-120 <15 

Manganese 0.014 1.00 0.91 90 1.00 0.07 86 4.5 80-120 <15 

Potassium 0.604 1.00 1,48 08 1.00 1.44 94 4.7 80-120 <15 

Sodium 1.776 1.00 2.62 84 1.00 2.62 4 <1 80-120 <15 

QC Batch No: 092906-1 Sample Spiked: 39108.01 QC Prepared: 09/29/2006 QC Analyzed. 09/29/2005 

k1iff A" 4444 a lia5/11"` 
41476,a t,,;:xq 9, 

lAtiarytes itilla',' talsirtacts4 
..lossavtar ,.."9,1i, tx,---1`''g+- 

LOS 

Cormen 

LOS 

Remy 

LOS 

% REC. 

LCS/LCSO 

% Limit 

Calcium 1,00 0.98 98 80-120 

Iron 1.00 0.05 95 80-120 

Magnesium 1.00 0,97 97 80-120 

Manganese 1.00 0.89 84 80-120 

Potassium 1.00 0,90 90 80-120 

Sodium 1.00 0,06 86 80-120 



Ordered By 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 &2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DOHS NO: 1541, LACSDNO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -AETL (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab,eom 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 
Q98Ó1; 

Telephone: (805)373-9063 
Attn: Dan Grasmiok 

Page: 17 

Project ID: 0 6 0111001 .7yób +]mr.OMÚ;Sv>Omiçt r4 , 
SOURCE 39080 09/25/2006 

Method: 7199, Chromium Hexavalent by Ion Chromatography 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC batch No: 092606 Sample Spikecj: 39080.01 QC Prepared: 09/2612006 QC Analyzed: 09 /2612006 

-t: x a '°` ' .°,i Aril 
Analytes , cf ., 

Sample 

Result 

MS 

Cowen 

MS 

Recov 

MS 

% REO 

MS DUP 

Contén 

MS DUP 

Rimy 
MS OUP 

% REO 

RPD - 

% 

MS/MSD 

% Limit 

MS RPD 

P/ Lin* 

Chromium (VI) 09.9 50.00 94.90 90 30.00 04.90 90 <?. 85-115 ' <20 

QC Baton No: 092606 Sample Spiked: 39080.01 QC Pre ared: 09128(2006 QC Analyzed: 09(26/2006 

e} .,, t . + 

sa r LOS 

Gonco. 

LOS 

Recov 

LOS 

% 2É. C 

LC$/LQSD 

% Liìlt 
. . 

Chromium (VI) - - 
50,00 50.00 10U 60-1S0 



Ordered By 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
28M 842908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 
Tel: (888) 288-AETL (818) 845-8200 Fax: (818) 845-8840e www.aetlab.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

Telephone: (805)373-9063 
Attn: Dan Grasmick 

Page: 18 

Project ID: 0 60 111DC1 M0,417AM40,XUWOMORA 
39080 09/25/2006 

MAW. 
SOURCE 

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846) 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Eiatch No: 100206 Sample Spiked: 100206 QC Prepared: 10/02/2006 QC Analyzed: 10/02/2000 
im 1-3 -17,i 1ragl,r-' 1 

fri -711,1ll 71'Skilq,lP'4414115 IL t 
L4halytesr - 7fir `.4if, I 

- -_-:, , '47riatp dt. Ka 

Sample 

Result 

MS 

Concen 

MS 

Recov 

MS 

% REC 

MS DU? 

Canon 
MS OUP 

Recov 

, 

MS DUP 

% REC 

RPD 

% 

MS/MW 

% Limit 

MS RPD 

% 4irsit 
Benzene 0.00 50.00 49.50 99 5040 50.00 100 1.0 75-125 <20 
ChlorObenzene , 0.00 5000 51.50 103 50,00 51.00 102 <1 y5.125 <20 

1,1-Diehloroothene 0 , 00 so , 00 52.00 104 50,00 49.50 99 4.9 75-125 <20 
Methyl tort ether 000 50.00 45.50 91 50,00 41.50 83 9.2 75-125 -CO 
Toluene (Methyl henzene) 0.00 50.00 50,50 101 50.00 50.50 101 41 75-125 <30 
Trichldroethene 0.00 50.00 55.00 110 50.00 53,00- 106 3.7 75-125 <20 

QC Batch No: 100206 Sample Spiked: 100206 QC Pre ared:10/02J2006 RC Analyzed: 0/02/2006 
lt;i0- tr&-lb),r_ ti -,l2fintill 2 

4 
1pari iscl%; LCS 

r141\,`2.1,4,,r1r.-.; SzT, ' ,QA,W0,1 70 ' illiplytakithhi Op: ; i^ AL- Cowen ,,Ll 

LCS 

Recov 

LCS 

% REC 

I_CS/LCSD 

% Limit 

_ 

Benzene 50.00 51.50 103 75-125 
Chlorobenzene 50.00 50.00 100 73-125 
1,14)10111011,0h0110 50.00 57.50 115 75-125 
1145thykell-butylethei(MTBE) 50.00 52.50 105 75-125 
Toluene (Methyl benzene) 50.00 50.00 100 75-125 

Tr(OhibrOetheDe 50.00 37,00 114 75-125 
IL-...0"1.2.inflaor:1,1,MANT,MORW,Nit Br.',A000, fc iri-exqxoriorgiRromgcr,glyrt 

'.'»±,,R01»ig;,-3.:;',,,'13"A M1/44';',. lairx:Mxliex attSIS ZZ.70 iFro2 9,1ON :6s314r, 
WaR;J:g 

k'-hr,Taral-tqC 

Chloroform (Trichicn °methane) 50.00 51.00 102 75-125 
Ethylbenzene 50.00 51,00 102 75-125 
1 1 I-Trichloroethane 50.00 53,50 101 75-125 
0-Xylene 50.00 49.00 98 75-125 
m,p-Xylenes 100.00 99,00 99 75-125 



Ordered By 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 &2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DOHS NO; 1541,LACSDNO: 10181 

TeL (888) 288 -A )3TL (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845.8840 www,aetlab.com. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

Telephone: (805)373-9063 
Attn: Dan Grasmick 

Page: 

Project ID: 

19 

050111DC1 + 0' ÄEBryób 'tumbeert.iFóubm:4,,ked,, 
09/25/2006 SOURCE 39080 

Method: 8260B -SIM, 1,2,3 -TCP and 1,4- Dioxane by GC/MS SIM (8260B Modified) 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Batch No; 100406 Sample Spiked: 100406 QC Prepared: 10104/2006 QC Analyzed: 10/04/2006 

Áa`l'e`t.lt y ` á yFlñ?, 
LOS 

Conoen 

LOS 

Recov / REC % 

LOS DUP 

Cone/ 
LOS DUP 

Recov 

LOS OUP 

% REC 

LOS RPD 

% REC 

LOS/LOSO 

% Limit 

LOS RPO 

% Limit 

1,4-Dioxäne 25.00 26.50 106 25,00 24.25 97 8,9 60-130 <30. 

1,2,3-TrÌOhtOrOprOpaRe 0.13 0.12 96 0.13 0.11 80 8.7 60-130 <30 



Ordered By 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DÓHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -AETL (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Site 

Telephone: (805)373-9063 
Atti: Dan Grasmick 

Page: 20 

Project iD' 060111001 
ilü 

urábei 'tibmtLtpla 

39080 09/25/2006 
Sien,t : wc a.y 

SOURCE 

Method: 1625M, N- Nitrosodimethylamine by Isotope Dilution and CI Mode QC /MS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

QC Batch We: 100206 Sample Spiked: 100206 QC Prepared: 10 /02/2006 QC Analyzed: l0 /03/2006 

I;1 ;1,"k1+Ì 
ÁijaÌésy )IyaP151i6°(34r 

,ÿi19/$G1h+rlr $amply 

-Result 

MS 

Copeen 

MS 

Reaov 

MS 

% REC 

MS DUP 

Cancan 

MS OUP 

Rec9v 

MS OUP 

% REC 

Rpp 

% 

MS(MSD 

% Limit 

RPD 

°/`a.Limit 

N-NitrO50dimethylnmílle .0.00 ,20.00 .19.60 98 20.00 18.20 91 7.4 70-150 <30 

QC Batch N& 00206 Sample Spiked: 0206 QC- Prepared: 1 010 2 /2006 QC Analyzed: 10/03/2006 

s 4- ,f, ,krirP1 LCS LCS LCS LC S(LC5p 

A na e 15 f Concen Recov % % Limit 

N-Nitroso dfinethyiámine 10.00 10.10 101 70-130 



Data Qualifier: 

American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. 
2834 '&2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 'DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288-AETL - (818) 845 -8200 Fax: (818) 845 -8840 www.aetlab.pom 

Data Qualifiers and Descriptors 

In the QC section, saritple results have been taken directly from the ICP reading. No preparation factor has 

been applied. 

B: Analyte was present in the Method Blank. 

D: Result is from a diluted analysis, 

E: Result is beyond calibration limits and is estimated. 

H: Analysis was performed over the allowed holding time due to circumstances which were beyond laboratory 

control. 

7: Analyte was detected , However, the analyte concentration is an estimated value, which is between the Method 
Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL). 

M: Matrix spike recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference. Laboratory Control Sample recovery 
was acceptable. 

86: Surrogate recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference. 

SS: The analysis of the sample required a dilution such that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the 

method acceptance criteria. 

X: Results represent LCS and LCSD data. 

Definition: 

%Limi: Percent acceptable limits. 

%REC: Percent recovery, 

Coni: Acceptable Control Limits 

Canoe: Added concentration to the sample. 

LCS: Laboratory Control Sample 

MDL: Method Detection. Limit is a statistically derived nimber which is specific for each instrument, each method; 

and each compound. It indicates a distinctively detectable quantity with 99% probability, 

MS: Matrix Spike 

MS DU: Matrix Spike Duplicate. 



American Environmental Testing 'Laboratory Inc. 
2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 DOHS NO: 1541, 1ACSD NO: 10181 

Tel: (888) 288 -ABTL (818) 845-8200 Fax: (818)845 -8840 www.aedab.com 

Data Qualifiers and Descriptors 

Na Analyte was not detected in the sample at or above MDL. 

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit or ML (Minimum Level as per RWQCB) is the minimum concentration that can 
be quantified with more than 99% confidence, Taking into account all aspects of the entire analytical 
instrumentation and practice. 

Recov: Recovered concentration in the sample. 

RPD: Relative Percent Difference 



APPENDIXC 

Historical Data Tables 

The Source Braun, hic. 



Table C -1 

Historic Groundwater Elevations 

Former SSP Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

W ell 

Identification 
Measurement 

Date 

Top of Casing 
Elevation 

(feet mß1)1 °2 

Depth 
to Groundwater 
(ft below TOC)3 

Groundwater 
Elevation 
(feet msl) 

W -1 1/11/2006 688.79 222.02 466.77 

W -1 4/27/2006 688.59 218.54 470.05 

W -1 7/6/2006 688.59 217.14 471.45 

W -1 9/25/2006 688.59 217.17 471.42 

W -2 1/11/2006 693.76 224.27 469.49 

W -2 4/27/2006 693.76 221.03 472.73 

W -2 7/6/2006 693.76 219.02 474.74 

W -2 9/25/2006 693.76 218.7 475.06 

W -3 1/11/2006 694,29 229.87 464,42 

W -3 4/27/2006 692.70 224,21 468,49 

W -3 7/6/2006 692.70 22257 470.13 

W -3 9/25/2006 692.70 222.46 470.24 

Notes: 

1. msl - mean seal level. 
2. Well survey data for W -2 measured January 11, 2006, Wells W -1 and W -3 re- measured April 6,2006 after well 
casing modifications. 
3. TOC - top of casing. 

The Source Grepp,hlc. 



Table C -2 

Historic Groundwater Analytical Results 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260E 

Former SSP Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

Ideon Sam le Cate P 

Analytellz 

?2 
q 

f- 
Ú 

o 
4 

Ú Ú 

° o 

ü 

m 

G 
U 

. 

y 

m 

fi ü I 

a1 

á 
y 

C 

« 

.G '.Y 
F ÿ. 

.- 

Ú 
M 

Ó 

Ú ú 
F- 

W-1 1n1/2006 9,4 2.7 <1,00 <1.0 69.9 <1.0 212 <1.0 730 

W-1 4/27/2006 9,5 2.9 <1,0 <1.0 48.3 <1.0 205 <1.0 557 

W-1 7/6/2006 7.8 2 1 <1.0 <1.0 31.6 1.1 298 <1=.0 448 

W-1 9/25/2006 7.9 2,2 <1.0 <1.0 36.3 0.6 Je 191 <1,0 372 

W-2 1/11/2006 7.1 14.2 7.4 c1.0 52 20.6 70.9 .1.1 1,800 

W-2 4/27/2006 7,6 17:5 10.2 zi 0 246 ,8 234 1.3 1,840 

W-2 7/6/2006 5,9 12;9 10, <1.0 203 21:7 142 1.1 1,330 

W-2 9/25/2006 5.5 12.1 9.2 <1.0 14G 20.3 120 0.& J 1,870 

W-3 1/11/2006 141 19.6 
. 

7 <1.0 212 20.5 423 <7,0 3,220 

W3 4/27/2006 15.0 24 9.2_:. <1 0 244 23 567 3:6 3,600 

W-3 7/6/2006 11.4 10:5 7.9 ... 0.7 J 188 21.6 765 5.1 2,380 

W-3 9/25/2006 12,0 16.4 7.4 <1.0 159 20.8 785 2,990 

QCTB-1 1/11/2006 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <1,0 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 

CCTB-1 4/27/2006 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

(ACTS-i 7/6/2006 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 .. <1,0 <1.0 

QC B-1 9/25/2006 <1,0 <i3O <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 

Notes: 

1, All concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug /L). 

2, Only detected VOCs are listed in table, For á complete list of VOCs screened for by EPA Method 82608, please refer to the 

laboratory summary report (Appendix B).. 

3, < - denotes analyse not detected above the noted practical quantitation limit. 

4. J - denotes analyse was detected between Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Practical Quantitatlon Limit (POL), and the concentratio 

C -2 Mist VOC Table', q406 historic report tables FINAL.xlsl (/14/2009 The Some Gte11G, Inn. 



Table C -3 

Historic Groundwater Analytical Results 
Emergent Chemicals bf Concern 

Former SSP Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

Sample 
Identification 

Semple-0ate 

. ... 
- 

AnetYte. 
.. .. ' ... 

1° 
P 

i 

f_ h. 
# S 

.U. 

á- 

.. ... 

é. 
"vp.. 
pSS 

OÚ B F ú 
.- 

r. 

ggv 

i4 
0 

`? 

!É 
rv 

L < 
E 4 g. 
$` 
.c. 

- AnalylicalMethod 

7159 `31*r.0- .5000/Q2g0B-..5030/8260B. 
SIM SIM 

1825M 

Repoftga Units 
ug/IIteY 'titi/ Olt uglIl ter ' --ag/Ilter 

W.1 1/11/2006 5.5 _. <2x .-<0.005 <N1 

4/27/2006 12.0 .> -<2 - <0.006. <2-.:. ....c2 
- .1., 7/5/2006 9.66 <2 . a0.005 
.. :W]. .. 9/25/2006. 7.56 

W2 1/11/2006 BC <2 <0,605 
W.2 . 4/27/2006 13,1 2.08 <0,005 d <2 
W2 7/6/2009 ' 9.66 '2.26 <0.005 

2 9/25/30156 8 <2- ... <Q:005 

W /11/2006' 6.7 2- <0.005 2 2 
IN- 4/27{7006 35:1 <2 : z0.005 
W 7/6/2006 2... ..,N,005 
WJ. 9/26/2006. 31.1 . <2 ,<0.005 

Notes: 

1. Concentration units noted by áeelyté. - - 

2. < - denotes enelyte not detected above the noted practical quanlitatlon limit. 

C.3HISIEmorgwls MIA; 01 hlslorls lep:4 labbe FINAL.F5; 1 /14/000 
1110 Source mown. 



Tabla C-4 

Historic Groundwater Analytical Results 
CAM 17 Metals Using SPA Method 6010/7000 Series 

Former SSP Site 
2000 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

6ampla 
IdunÍlricaiion 

Sample OaR 

Qn3lYlesoldAlla1yllLìlTp91MCW0Al .. 

EPA Me1had6010 
EPA 

Method 
7470 

P3 

5 

- 

W1 1/11/2006 <0.10 <0.0 0.113 <0.05 <0.05 0005 00.05 0.018 J0 <0.1 0.01J N.05 <0.1 00.05' <0.1 <0.06 0.010J <0.002 

W-1 4/222006 4.1 <0.1 0.097 <0,05 <0,05 <0-05 <0A6 <0,05 <01 <0.0f NA5 <0.1 <0,05 <0.1 <0.05 0.022 J <0A02 

W-1 75/200e <0052 <0,1 0,111 <0.05 <0.06 <0.05 <0.05 <0,05 <0,1 0g10J 405 .<0.1 <0,05 <0.1 00.05 <0.05 <0.002 

W-1 9@52006 <0 A,1 0,000 ,<0.06 a006 - 00.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 A05 4.05 <0,1 <0.06 <0.1 <0.05 0.032 J 43002 

W$ 1/112000 <0,0 A.1 0.090 <0.06. <0,05 0.010 J <0.05 0.020 J A,1 0.010 J 4305 <0.1 <005 <0.1 0,05 0,014 J <0002 

W-2 012]Y1000 A.1 a0.1 0,079 <005 5005 A05 4.05 <0,05 A.1 A,05 0,013J 4.1 <0D6 00.1- 0.05 00.05 <0,002 

W-2 7/5/2000 =0.1 <0.1 '. 0.093 <0,06 <005 <0,05 4.06. <006 <0,1 0.011 405 N.I ..<0.0@. <0.1 <0.05 <0.05 00,002 

W¢ 0/202005 <0.1 <0.1 0000 <0.05 <005 <0,05 A06 <0105 <0.1 0.010J <0.05 ' +-0.1' <005 <0.1 <0,06 .0,033J. <0,002 

Wd 1/112005 00,1 <0.1 0,077 00.05 00,06 0.013 J 06 0:014J <0,1 <0.05 e006 <d,t' 00.05 - 00,1 <0,00 0015J <0.002 

W-3 4/272005 A.1 <0,1 0.073 <0.05 <0.05 0.020) 0006. <0.05 00.1 <0.05 .a0L5 <0,1 <0.05 <0.1 60.05 <0,05 <0,002 

Wq 1002400 <0.1 <0.1 0.085 <0.05 NA6 0.050 0006 <0,00 <0.1 <MG <0,05 <9.05 <01 <045 - <0.05 <0,002 

W-0 91252000 <0. 0 0 . 0 8 3 < 0 . 0 5 0 4 5 Ó6 0.027 J <0,06 .<0.05 A.1 <0.05 <0.05 <0,1 <0.00 <0,1 <0.05 0.029J <0.002 

Notes: 

I. AllconcenlrallonSlnMllllgrérna pe/ lérlm0/4). - 

< - denelea analyte no, daloarodOWVnIMndIOJ practical OUenlllellOnlimit. 
a J-den0laa analyze was (NÓren Method' tlolèolkntlm)IIM0L% and Praotioal0m 3131.n Limlllppq, and thewd3anlmllooly9sAmal9d. 

C.. HIV 000meals Tonfa 100 repo the 5alOc< 600112.110. 



Table C -5 

Historic Groundwater Analytical Results 
General Minerals Cations; Using EPA Method 6010 

Former SSP Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, Burbank California 

IdenSample tification - 

Sample bate -- 
.Anayte.. 

Calcium . Iron Magnesium Manganese Potassium Sodium 

W-1 1/11/2006 98.5 <0.1 
2 30.7 <0.1. 4.21 38.5 

W-1 4/27/2006 83.5 <0.1 26.7 <0.1 8.70 36.0 

W4 7/5/2006 954 <11 312 <0.1- 4.23 371 - 

W-1 9/25/2006 83,2 e0.1 28.7 <0.1 3.74 27.6 

W-2 1/11/2006 77.7 <0.1 23.6 <0.1 3.77 47.1 

48.E. W-2 4/27/2006 701 a0.1 2113 cá, t $:58 

W2 .. 
.. .. 

7/6/2006 82.8 aá.1 
- . 

- 24.8 ' <0.1. 3.90 46.8. 

W+2 - 9/25/2006 .. 68.3 <0.1 27,4. <0.1 ,. 4.71 . 41.3 

W-3 1/11/2006 70.5 <0,1 219 <0.1 147 36.9 

W-3 4/27/2006 041 <0 20.2 <0.1 

W-3 7/6/2006 3.89 <0.1 24.5 <0.1 3.89 412 

W-3 9/25/2006 70.1 <0.1 21.9 <0.1 3.78 .29.g.. 

Notes: 

1. All concentrations in milligrams per liter (mg /L). 
2. < - denotes analyte not detected above the noted practical quantltalion limit. 

0-5 Hiel Gen CAT Table: 840614storin report tables FINAL.xis: 1 /148009 Thaseureea,oeeJYA. 



Table C -6 

Historic Groundwater Analytical Results 
General Minerals - Anions, Dissolved Oxygen, and Total Dissolved Solids 

Po mer BSP Site 
2980 North San Fernando Boulevard Burbank California 

Sample 
Identification 

Sample Data 

z 

Z S 

1a 

6 

ó 
yy 

y4 

Analytical Method 

300.0 300.0 300.0 300.0 300.0 376.2 300.0 160.1 8M-4500-00 

Reported Concentration Units 

mg/Iltor mg/Ilter mglllter mg/Ilter mg/liter mg/Ilrar mg/Ilter mglilter mg/llter 

... W-i 1/11/2006 51,2 -- 10.6 <0.042 103 <0,05 8 

W-1 4127/2006 53.3 10.4 <0.04 104 40.05 -- -- 7.59 

W-1 7/6/2009 55.1 <0.10 9.35 <0.2 106 <0.05 <0.03 560 - 
W-1 9125/2005 52,7 0.15 9.25 <0.2 96 40,05 <0.03 565 

W-2 1/11/2006 42.6 9.6 <0.04 99 <0.05 7.77 

W-2 9/2712006 44.0 - 9.8 40.04 102 <0.05 - -- 7.64 

W-2 743/2006 40.2 <0.1 9.5 <0.2 107 <0.05 <0.03 570 -- 

W-2 9/2542006 47.1 - 0.1 9.6 <0.2 106 <0.05 <0.03 548 

W-3 1/11/2006 33.3 - 0.75 <0.04 56.7 <0.05 - - 7.55 

W-3 4/27/2006 36.3 0.7 <0.04 66.8 <0.05 - - 7.57 

W-3 746/2005 30.4 <0.1 9.75 <0.2 08.5 <0.05 <0.03 492 -- 

W-3 9/25/2006 35.8 0.2 9.4 <0.2 02.2 - <0.05 <0.03 466 

Notes: 

1.- - denotes sample was not analyzed for parameter during sampling even 
2. <- denotes analyte not detected above Its noted practical quantitation limit. 

os he, One Anon Tarte: g400 ve /n'lo mpon Tables FINAAr, vw12005 The Oteros Oru5g,let, 



EXHIBIT C 



Water Boards 

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

June 20, 2013 

Mr. Jim Sasselli 

Senior Aerospace S$P 

2980 North San Fernando Boulevard 
Burbank, California 91504 

eOM"ND«B^^=.1". 

°°)*^n"Gyom"w"' 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

7011 79700000 06453199 

SUBJECT: REVISED REQUIREMENT FOR TECHNICAL REPORT PURSUANT TO CALIFORNiA WATER 

CODE SECTION 13Z67 ORDER NO. R4'I0l2`0069'A0l 

SITE: STAINLESS STEEL PRODUCTS/INDUSTRIES, 2980 SAN FERNANDO BOULEVARD, 

BURBANK. CALIFORNIA (FILE NO. 1O4.lO0S) 

Dear Mr. SaueU|: 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is the public 
agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality for all 

beneficial uses within major portions of the Los Angeles and Ventura Cnunhcindudingthe referenced 

site. 

The Regional Board is investigating potential sources for groundwater pollution within the United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) San Fernando Valley Superfund Site (Superfund Site). It is 

known that groundwater wIthin the Superfund Site, including the vicinity of the Stainless Steel 

Products/Industries facility, is contaminated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and heavy metals, 

particularly chromium. 

Regional Board staff h | d technical ih)nndn d hi rical documents contained iRegional 
Board flies for the property located at 2980 North San Fernando Boulevard, in the City 'Burbank, 

California (the Site). Stainless Steel Products/Industries has occupied the Site since approximately 1952. 

Stainless Steel Products/Industries' operations at the Site included the use of hexavalent chromium, 

sodium dichromate and chromic acid in processes such as metal etching and metal finishing. Previous 

investigations were conducted at the Site, which focused on VOCs and not heavy metals. Therefore, the 
potential discharge and/or release of chromium based compounds to the soils at the Site, as a result of 
the past Stainless Steel Products/Industries operations, has not been determined 

Enclosed is a Regional Board revised order for technical report requirements pursuant to California 

Water Code Section 13267 Order No. R4-2012-0069-A01 (Order), The Order was previously issued to 

Breeze-Eastern Corporation, Mr. William Zimmerman, and Mr, James Galbraith. The previously issued 

Order overlooked Senior Aerospace SSP, the current Site operator. Therefore, the attached Order has 

been revised to include Senior Aerospace 55F and to provide you with additional time to comply with 

m^,nuau^1.°.mMGv|o^uv°'ovo,o,=mvnvOF"mm 

mov^x*^u,,S"vmo, Los ^o, 10A00013 /°nn~200*02m2.23.022/102333*0" 

4-,""°^G,°.^ 



Mr. Jim Sasselli 2 - June 20, 2013 
Stainless Steel Products /Industries 

the Order to prepare and submit a Subsurface Soil Investigation Workplan in order to evaluate the 
subsurface conditions and the potential for groundwater contamination. 

The above addition to the responsible parties for the Site constitutes an amendment to the California 
Water Code section 13267 Order originally dated September 21, 2012. All other aspects of the Order 
originally dated September 21, 2012, and amendments thereto, remain in full force and effect. The 
required technical report is necessary to investigate the characteristics of and extent of the discharges 
of waste at the Site and to evaluate cleanup alternatives. Therefore, the burden, including costs, of the 
report bears a reasonable relationship to the need for the reports and benefits to be obtained. Pursuant 
to section 13268 of the California Water Code, failure to submit the required technical report by the 
specified due date may result in civil liability administratively imposed by the Regional Board in an 
amount up to one thousand dollars ($1000) for each day each technical report is not received. 

Should you have any questions related to this project, please contact Ms. Luz flabelo via telephone at 
(213) 576 -6783 or via email at ita.rabelo@waterboards.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

muel Ung 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure: Revised California Water Code Section 13267 Order No. R4- 2012 -0069 -A01 
Original California Water Code Section 13267 Order No. R4- 2012 ,-0069 issued on 
September 21, 2012 

cc: Ms. Lisa Hanusiak, USEPA.Region IX 

Mr. Leo Chan, City of Glendale' 
Mr. Bill Mace, City of Burbank Water Supply Department 
Mr. Vahe Dabbaghian, Los Angeles Department of Water & Power 
Mr. Milad Tagliavi, Los Angeles Department of Water & Power 
Mr. Richard Slade, ULARA Watermaster 
Ms. Sonia Donaldson, c/o Breeze- Eastern Corporation 
Mr. William R. Zimmerman, Stainless Steel Products 
Mr, James Galbraith, Stainless Steel Products 
Mr. Craig Bloomgarden, Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP 
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REVISED ORDER TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL REPORT FOR 

SUBSURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATION 
CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13267 ORDER NO. R4- 2012 -0069 -A01 

DIRECTED TO BREEZE -EASTERN CORPORATION, MR. WILLIAM ZIMMERMAN, 
MR. JAMES GALBRAITH AND SENIOR AEROSPACE SW 

STAINLESS STEEL PRODUCTS /INDUSTRIES 

2980 NORTH SAN FERNANDO BOULEVARD, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 

(FILE NO. 104.1005) 

The California Regional Water Ru9lity Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) makes the 
following findings and issues this Order pursuant tó California Water Code (CWC) section 13257, which 

authorizes the Regional Board to require the submittal oftechnlcal and monitoring reports. 

1. The groundwater within the San Fernando Valley Groundwater Basin (Basin) has been impacted 

by discharges of heavy metals, specifically chromium. The San Fernando Valley Superfund Site 

(Superfund Site) lies within the Basin. The United States Environmental Protection Agency 

(USEPA) and the Regional Board are investigating the potential sources of the discharges to the 

Basin. The agencies are currently focused on identifying individuals and companies responsible 
for the discharges of chromium In the Basin and holding them responsible for the investigation 
and remediation of the source sites. The property located at 2980 North San Fernando 

Boulevard, in the City of Burbank, California (the Site) is a potential source of chromium and 

overlies the Basin 

2. The Site was developed and occupied by Stainless Steel Products /Industries since approximately 
1952. The Site is currently owned by First Industrial Real Estate, Inc, of Chicago, Illinois, who 
reported that Mr. William Zimmerman and Mr lames Galbraith were the first owners /operators 
of Stainless Steel Products /Industries at the Site The Site is currently occupied by Senior 
Aerospace SSP. Senior Aerospace SSP is a subsidiary of Breeze -Eastern Corporation and a 

successor to Stainless Steel Products /Industries, Stainless Steel Products /Industries' operations 
at the Slte Included the use of hexavalent chromium, sodium dichromate, and chromic acid. 

Metal coating and metal finishing processes were part of the on -site operations conducted by 

Stainless Steel Products /Industries. In 1987, the USEPA and the Regional Board initiated an 

Investigation at the Site which focused on volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and not on heavy 

metals. Therefore, the potential discharge and for release of chromium based compounds to 
the soils at the Site, as a result of the past metal finishing operations, has not yet been 

determined. 

CWC section 13267(b)(1) states: 

"In conducting an investigation specified in subdivision (a), the regional board may require 

that any person who has discharged, discharges, or Is suspected of having discharged or, 

MARIr'. M9tIRANIAN, CRAM f SAenu4L UNGER ExseVnva pcPlreB 
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Mr. Jim Sasselli - 2 June 20, 2013 
Senior Aerospace SSP 

discharging, or who proposes to discharge waste within its region, or any citizen or 
domiciliary, or political agency or entity of this state who has discharged, discharges, or is 

suspected of having discharged or discharging, or who proposes to discharge waste 
outside of Its region that could affect the quality of waters within its region shall furnish, 
under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring program reports which the regional 
board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable 
relationship to the need for the reports and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. 
In requiring those reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written 
explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and shall identify the evidence that 
supports requiring that person to provide the reports." 

4. The Regional Board has obtained evidence indicating that there is a potential for discharge of 
waste at or from the Site. Regional Board files indicate that operations at the Site consisted of 
metal coating and metal finishing processes which Included the use of hexavalent chromium, 
sodium dichromate, and Chromic acid. Stainless Steel Products /Industries is among the 
suspected sources of waste discharge In the USEPA Superfund Site because of the chemicals 
used and the operations conducted at the Site. It is known that groundwater within the 
Superfund Site, Including the vicinity of the Stainless Steel Products /Industries facility, is 
polluted with VOCs and heavy metals, particularly chromium. To date, a complete subsurface 
Investigation of heavy metals in soil or groundwater has not been performed at the Site. 

5, This Order Identifies Breeze -Eastern Corporation, Mr. William Zimmerman, Mr. James Galbraith 
and Senior Aerospace SSP as the entities responsible for the suspected discharges of waste 
Identified in paragraph two (2) and four (4) because Mr. William Zimmerman and Mr. James 
Galbraith were the owners /operators of the facility where the activities occurred that resulted 

the suspected discharges of waste were performed and Senior Aerospace SSP is a subsidiary 
eeze- Eastern Corporation and successor to Stainless Steel Products /Industries. 

6. This Order requires the persons /entitles named herein to prepare and submit a Subsurface Soil 
Investigation Workplan (Workplan) In order to evaluate the conditions at the Site and determine 
if any discharges of heavy metal compounds, specifically chromium, has impacted the soils 
beneath the Site that could consequently pose a threat to groundwater. You are expected to 
submit a complete Workplan, as required by this Order, to the Regional Board. The Regional 
Board may reject the Workplan If It Is deemed incomplete and /or require revisions to the 
Workplan under this Order. 

7 The Regional Board needs this Information In order to determine whether the Site is a source of 
discharges of waste, specifically chromium, and to determine whether the subsurface soil 
conditions at the Site are causing or threatening to cause discharges of waste to the waters of 
the State within the Basin. 

B. The burdens, including costs, of these reports bear a reasonable relationship to the need 
for the reports and the benefits to be obtained from the reports, The information is 

necessary to identify sources of discharges of waste to the Basin and to assure adequate 
cleanup of the Stainless Steel Products /Industries facility, which as described above potentially 
poses significant threats to public health and the environment. 

9. The issuance of this Order is an enforcement action by a regulatory agency and is categorically 
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 



Mr. Jim Sasselli 

Senior Aerospace SSP 

-3- June 20, 2013 

section 15321(a)(2), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. This Order 

requires submittal of technical and /or monitoring reports and work plans. The proposed 

activities under the work plan are not yet known. It Is unlikely that Implementation of the work 

associated with this Order could result in anything more than minor physical changes to the 

environment. If the implementation may result in significant impacts on the environment, the 

appropriate lead agency will address the CEQA requirements prior to implementing any work 

plan, 

10, Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Board may petition the State Water 

Resources Control Board (State Board) to review the action In accordance with Water Code 

section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 and following, The 

State Board must receive the petition by 5 :00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except 

that If the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state 

holiday, the petition must be received by the State Board by 5 :00 p.m. on the next business day. 

Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet at 

the following link: 

http: / /www,waterboards,ca.gov /public notices /petitions /water quality 

or will be provided upon request. 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Breeze- Eastern Corporation, Mr, William Zimmerman, Mr. 

James Galbraith and Senior Aerospace SSP, pursuant to section 13267(4) of the CWC, are required to: 

1. Submit a Subsurface Soil Investigation Workplan (Workplan) to the Regional Board by August 2, 

2013. Guidance documents to assist you with this task can be found on the Internet at the 

following links: 

"General Work Plan Requirements for a Heavy Metal Sall Invest, ion" 
htt +:- www,wa erboards,ca toy o anteles we er Issues /programs /remediatlon/General 
Workplan Requirement sfora yeayv Metals Soil Investigation,pdf 

"Interim Site Assessment & G'feanup Guidebook (May1996)," 
http://www.waterboards.ca gov/losangeles/water issue8/programs/remedlatlon/may1996 voc 

guidance.shtml 

"Quality Assurance Project Plan" 
http: / /www.waterboards,ca.gov /los . ingeles /water issues /programs /rernediation/Board SGV- 

SFVCIeanupProRram Sept2008 QAPP pdf 

2, The Workplan shall include detailed information of former and existing chromium storage, 

hazardous waste management, and associated practices. 

3. The Workplan must also include proposed soil sampling boring locations which shall extend to a 

minimum depth of 25 feet below ground surface In the areas of the previous plating processes 

and waste treatment (sumps, clarifiers, etc.), hazardous waste storage area, and chemical 

storage area. - 

4. The Workplan must contain a health and safety plan (HASP), as per the guidelines. 



Mr. Jim Sasselli -4- June 20, 2013 

Senior Aerospace SSP 

5. The Workplan shall include a detailed schedule of implementation of the Workplan, including 
field work and providing a report of the results to the Regional Board, 

6. Upon approval, the Workplan shall be Implemented and a report summarizing the results 
according to the approved schedule must be submitted to the Regional Board. 

The above Item shall be submitted to: 

Ms. Luz Rabelo 

Water Resources Control Engineer 
Remedlation Section 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

320 West 4(" Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Phone: (213) 576 =6783 

Email: luz.ra bolo gowaterboa rd s,ca,gov 

Pursuant to 13267(a) of the CWC, any person who falls to submit reports in accordance with the Order is 

guilty of a misdemeanor. Pursuant to section 13268(b)(1) of the CWC, failure to submit the required 
Workplan described above by the specified due date(s) may result in the imposition of administrative 
civil liability by the Regional Board in an amount up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) per day for each 
day the Workplan Is not received after the above due date. These civil liabilities maybe assessed by the 
Regional Board for failure to comply, beginning, with the date that the violations first occurred, and 
without further warning. 

The Regional Board, under the authority given by the CWC section 13267, subdivision (b)(1), requires 
you to Include a perjury statement in all reports submitted under the 13267 Order, The perjury 
statement shall be signed by Mr. William Zimmerman and Mr. James Galbraith and a senior authorized 
Breeze -Eastern Corporation and Senior Aerospace SSP representative (not by a consultant). The perjury 
statement shall be in the following format: 

"I, [NAME], certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were 
prepared by me, or under my direction or supervision, in accordance with a system 
designed to assure that qualified -personnel properly gathered and evaluated the 
Information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or persons who manage the 
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the 
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and 
complete, I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations." 

The State Board adopted regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, California 
Code of Regulation) requiring the electronic submittal of Information (ESI) for all site cleanup programs, 
starting January 1, 2005. Currently, all of the information on electronic submittals and GeoTracker 
contacts can be found on the Internet at the following link: 

http : / /www.waterboards.ca.gov /ust /electronic submittal. 
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Senior Aerospace 5SP 
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To comply with the above referenced regulation, you are required to upload all technical reports, 

documents, and well data to Geolracker by the due dates specified in the Regional Board letters and 

orders issued to you or for the Site, However, the Regional Board may request that you submit hard 

copies of selected documents and data in addition to electronic submittal of information to GeoTracker, 

SO ORDERED, 

Samuel Unge /P.E, 
Executive Officer 

-2-0-2-»/3 
Date 



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

September 91, 2012 

Ms. Sonja Dona'dsoi 
Acting Director of B 

13.rceze- Essfern Corp 
35 Melanie Lane 
Whippany, NI 07981. 

ntal A£Pai.s 

Mr. William R. Zimmerman 
J wu e r /Operator 
Stainless Steel Products 
790 Huntington Circle 
Pasadena, California ,91 1 0 6 -4 51 0 

CERTIFIED MAR, 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

701 1 3500 0003 5791 1251 

ClïìRhlEllr,t3MAIt. 
.RETURN RI:.C.'.GIf T REQUESTED 

7011 3500 0003 5491 1350 

Mr. ;lames Galbraith CERTWIISD MA IT 
Owner (Operator RETURN RI2CPLIPT REQUIS I l I 

Stainless Steel Products 7011 3500 0003 5491 
I Ito 

2.600 Mission Street, Suite 200 
San Marino, CA 91108 

SUBJECT; REQUIREMENT FOR T.ECI -WLCAL REPORTS PURSUANT TO CALIP+C }ANIA 
WA'T'ER CODE (CWC) SIECI'ION 13267 ORDER NO, Tt4. 2012- 0069 

SITE: STAINLESS STEEL PRODUCTS/INDUSTIRIES, 2980 SAN FERNANDO BLVD. 
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA (WIP VILE NO. 104.1002) 

Dear Ms. Donaldson and Messrs. Zimmerman, Galbraith, 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional floaud) is the 
public. agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and sum tsar a tact quality for all 
beneficial uses within major portions of Los Angeles and enttua Count} including the above 
eferenced property (Site). 

Enclosed is a Regional Board Order for technical report requirements pursuant to the California Water 
Code (CW(1) section 13267 (Order). Operations at the Stainless Steel Products /Industries facility 
included the use of hexavalert chromium, sodium dichromate, and chromic acid. ,Metal coating and 
finishing processes tivcre part of the on -site operations. The soil investigation that was conducted in 1987 
focused on VOCs and not heavy metals. The potential discharge and/or release of chromium based 
compounds to the soils at the Site, as a result of the past metal finishing operations, has not been 
determined. 

vvtroruatr;ntnl Protection Agency 

Rr.çrcderl Pn¡,cr.-,..,... 



Ms. Donaldson and Messrs. Zimmerman, 
Galbraith 
W IP File No. 104.1002 

2- Septeinb 2012 

Based on the review of the Regional Board 5 l infoctnation; we have determined that the past use of 
chromic acid in your platotr operations may have contributeif to contanunation or the regional 
groundwater. Therefore, as the tesponsible parties, you tue returned to comply with the Order and 
prepare a subsurface soil investigation workplan (Workplan) foi the leedìty. 

The State Water Resources Control Beard (Slate Water Board) adopted regulations requiring the 
electronic submittals of information over the Internet using the State Water Board GeoTracker database. 
You are required not only to sidenii an electronic copy ot'the lepoiu (in PDF format) required in this 
Order but also to electronicnII' upload all reports and correspondence prepared to-date and additional 
required data to the GeoTrackcs system. Information about GGUllacker submittals, including links to 
text of the governing regulations, can be round on the Internee' at the following link:- 

httpllv}tynw.r areg,,E?uardsc,i-°toy/wtiiçt...gáa,eglpin4,iar_tysluvtJulç,ctron7i sslhntittal 

Should you have any questions related to this project, please contact Mr. Larry h 

576-6730 or at ltnoytee( r'r)wtterttçirtts.cal.,gpt. 

, 

'LL Ta,.,yr_yilrtri. 
uel I!nr,ei, P.B. 

e t)Ili, er 

At ch California Water CodeSeetïost 13267 Order No. R4-2012-0069 

cc: Ms. Lisa hlauusttdc, USBPA`Region ]X 

Mr. Leo Chan. City ofG,Ienilale 
Mr. Bill Mute C ay litl3urh ink Water SuPply Departtu 
Mr, Valle I)ahhaghnui, . os .tn teles Department -oh Wate 
Mr, David Petutuh.n, Los A ng ges Department Of Water & Power 
Mr. Richard Slade, U'LARA Wa'termaster 
Mr. Michael Reese, First Industrial Real Estate 

Calif 171 E17141'07711.1011171 Pratt. tea 

nwt l'tucpclod Paper 

lore at (213) 
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Los Angeles Reonol Water Qunlity Control Board 

ORDER TO PROYtUE A TECHNICAL REPORT FOR 
SUBSURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATION 

CALIFORNIA WATER COD E SECTION lJI67 ORDER NO, X4'2O}2`Vo0 

DIRECTED TO srAINLESS STEEL PRODUCTS/LNDUST[UES 
AND BREEZE EASTERN CORPORATION 

STAIN [.,1sSTEEL PRODUCTS/INDUSTRIES 
2Y80SAN Fe" K|{\NDOQX)/\).`8URBAN IC, CALIFORNIA 

OYU' FILE N0,104:1002) 

All ~.^~ 

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) makes the following findings 
and issues this Order pursuant tu California Water Code (C\VC) section 132O7. 

It 'Hie groundwater tyithin the San Fernando Valley GroundWater Basin Facia been impacted by 
heavy metals, specifically chromium, As a result of the groundwater impacts, we are 
investigating potential sources of the contamination, The current investigation, led by US 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Regional Board, is focused on identifying 
individuals and companies responsiblo For the chiotniutn contamination in the region ,nItl toLling 
them resPonsible For the investigation and remediation of the affected site. The abese Site is 
located in the investigative area, and therefore, you are required to comply With this otder, 

2. The site (Sïte), located at 2980 San Feniando Bou levard, B urbanlc, California, was developed 
and occupied by Staittless Steel Products/Industries (SS?) since 1952. The property is cunttztly 
osvued I)\' First indusuial Real Estate, [lIc. of Chicago. lllìaohs. l'he facility is occupied hs Senior 
Aerospace SSE, a subsidiary of Breeze-Eastern Corporation of NeW Jersey, and a suen,s,tit to 
Stainless Steel Products, ii' I 987, ho LI niteci States Environmental Protection Agency t ' 151 I' k) 
and the Regiotal Board in i tialed an investigation at che Site tu determine v{let11n past uye}oions 
had resulted itt j discitaige nati/or release of volatile organie cdppousids (`0(`') to the soils 
Operations at the Sttnaless Steel Products/industries facility' indlitiled the usc of hi. \ilk al011 
v6rourum. sodium úarn/u«lo and oh/N^k acid, Metal and finishing pooro`c;vu 
part of die on-site operations. The soil investigation lItai was conducted in [987 focused on 
VOCs and not heavy metals, The potetitial discluti-ge and/or release of chromium bnseúomyoumds 
to the soils at the Site, as a result of the past metal finishing operatietal. has not been determined, 

} The (WCsection l7267(h}(|) states, iupart: In conducting an investigation, !he&egionu( hoard 
inay require that ally person who has discharged, discharges, or is suspected of having discharged 
or, discharging, Or who proposes to discharge waste within its region shall furnish, under penalty of 
perjury, technical mr monitoring, program reports which the Regional board requires, The burden, 
including costs o] these reports ' hall bear n reasonable relationship to the need [ut tite report and 
the benefits to be obtained from the repens. In requiring those reports, the Regional Board shall 
provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and shall 
identify the evidence that supports requiring that person to provide the reports. 



1s,1^7oualdson, Mr. Zìnninenuap, anil -2- September 21, 201.2 
Mr. Galbraith 
NrIP File No. 101.1 Q02 

The Regional Board file inlin tenon indicates that past operations consisted of Metal coating 
and finishing ptuccsses. Chemical compounds reportedly used at the site include hexuvaleta: 
chromium dichromate, and chromic acid, To date, no subsurface heavy utetals seul or 
groundwater investigation has been performed at the Site 

5. The Regional Board file information in support of titis requires 
containing compounds in met<tt finishing avid coating; processes. - 
that SST) used 450 pounds of chromic acid (Aiocline 120) to coat parts an 
dichromate to clean parts. 

6. 'This Order identifies Stainless Steel Protlueta said Breeze Eastern t'ur7,7oration as 

parties for the discharges and potential discharges of wastes oh wined in paragraphs One 
two (2), because they were /are owners and operators of the l a.,111} directly responsible 
industrial processes involved the use and storage of the wastes at the property. 

This Order requires the personslentities named herein to prepare and submit a 'Work Plan to 
conduct a subsurface soil investigation to determine if any unauthorized release of heavy w 
compounds has impacted the soils beneath the site that could consequently pose a threat to 
groundwater. 

of chromium 
don indicates 

mills of sodium 

al Board needs this information to determine the subsurface soil conditions at the 
t identify sou tees of chromium contamination in the San Fernando Valley, 

7 The burdens, inchiding casts, of these rClSnit> bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the 
'reports and thé benefits to be obtainer( 0oat the reports. The information is necessary to assure 
adequate cl up of the SSE property, obeli as described above potentially poses significant 
threats to public health and the environment. 

Titi is;nou't of this Order is an emsf'orcenent action by a regal tt v, agency and is categ,al'ally 
,'amp( trot, the provisions of the California Environment tV t iii tine Act (C;BQA) pum'unit to 

sc,'iron 1.5321(a)(2), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California t tait of Regulations. 'l hi Order 
retient, yiluniltul of technical mml'or monitoring reports and work plants. The pmoposed 
mitts toes undo file tu a h plats ah. net yet lanowin. It is unlikely that implementation of the work 
plan, rriac tat _tl with titis Chdet Lourd result in anything more than minor physical chtungc, te the 

u- unuucut II the implementation may result in significant impacts on the eaviromu,la the 
appropriate iead agency will address the CEQA requirements prior to implementing any (cork. 
plan. 

9 Any Berson aggrieved by this action of the Regional Water Board rimy petition the Slate Water 
Resources C'cmi'rnl Hoard (Stare Water Ï]atu'd) lo review the aclirtn in. ttcc2rdanie wì(6 Nuts 
Carp Linn 

i 4,10'ind Cali/01111u Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 and following. 
l he 'non A \aim Bonin iuust it'icoo tine perilion by 5:00 p, ii., 30 days after the date of this 
Ocici, csc-cpt that if the thirtieth day follov' iit; the dote of this Order falls oil a. Saturday, Sunday, 
or state holiday', the petition must be recentC I I y the Stute Water Board by 5 :00 pan, on the next 
business day. Copies of the law and regulations app(icable.to filing petitions may he found on 



Ms. Donaldson, Mr. 2.Lironcrolan, and 
Mr. Galbraith 
WTI' File No. 101,1002 

the Into 'I: 

provided 

Seprember 2I, 2012 

IIt)fl.te 'Ih.11,lOns/R Ifj!t'..( III or will be 

'FLIER [ORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Stnbtic:ss Steel Products /Industríes and Breeze 
Eastern Corporation, pursuant to section 113267(b) of the CWC, are requiree to submit the following: 

By October 22, , 2012 submit a Work Plan for a subsurface soil investigation. We are providing a 
guidance document entitled "General Work- Plan Requirements for a lifeav rkletai ,S'oil 
lows ligation" to assist you with this task, This document is provided as Appendix B. 
Additional information. can be Ïòuud in our guidance manual entitled "Interim Site /Use/ mm & 
Cleanup Guidebook (May/996)," which can be found at the Regional Board web -site at: 
I01,0[111-1) ;s . s+', t( clbBarfis ,cutut /IçSaaggieSiVIP s suet , /.läfnglaras /re_n'tcclietiont tay1P96 v_ue. 
grlidunce slam!. 

In addition ,s oot Wotla l'l;ut shttll 1+.' dcvçloped lollosuing íhe alaplïo,lbdc components of the 
Reg Boni d'a t 2 $`rd>ru,rlr, i, =u G. ',`m' lvseasnlerN l'Ions," 
(rhluré7t J49/, /.10, 1 hrv 1993). `, copy 01 tltc guide' nlc , c in be irnrnd at the following 
URlsveUsite 
iltl,s r/wsyyytvaterboards.ca tr,o,sllós,uageles5tare)_,çt 
guida I inosg9atzgf 

5 /atnrviants'Vi aldol n(tb /iLl cottuty. 

2. The Work Plan Must ci ail a health and safety plan (FT .1)1 ) as per'the guidelines 

The Work. Plan al 

hazardous'swaste titanagen 
detailed inform 

nd assoc 
t at chromium torage 

The proposed soil investigation shall extend to a minimum depth oí25 l'cea below ground surface 
(bgs) at: each investigative area i.e. at the plating process area and waste treatment areas, 
chemical and waste Storage areas, (stoops, clarifiers, etc.). 

The above 
Ii toorh(a sa 

shall be St to Mr. ha 
'bóards.ea.g,py. 

purm:tatto 13267(a) of the CWC, any milli/ports in accordance with the Order is 
guilty of a misdemeanor. Pursuant to seullnu I t d' !1', 1 , 'I the CWC, ftlilure to submit the required 
technical report described above by lite spot died duo dnte(si may result in the imposition or 
adntìitisn'tuïve civil liability by the. Regional Band In an mmmunl up to one thousand dollms 
clay for each day the technical report- is not I<'' I id ,riel [hi 'b'.vc due date. These- civil liabilities may 
be assessed by the Regional Board for faulto. k beglrnntu_ with the date that the violations first 
occurred. and without further warning. 

at (2S.:r} 376-6734 or at 



Ms, I)onnldson, Mr. %i pin eBrian, and 
i\qr, Gal brain] 
M?LPfileNo, 104.1002 

September 21., 20 

The Regional Board, under the authority given by CWC section 13267, subdivision (b)(1), requires you 
o include a perjury statement in all reports submitted under the 13267 Order, The perjury statement shall 

be signed by a senior authorized Stainless Steel Products or Breeze Eastern Corporation representative 
(not by a consultant) The perjury statement shall be in the following format: 

"I, [NAME], certify tinder penalty of law that this document and all atta.chnrents were prepared 
by me, or under my direction or supervision, in accordance with a system designed to assure that 
qualified personnel I.iroperl} 'I,t t' t 

,d and evaluated the information submitted, Based on my 
inquiry of the person or person «fin nut ntge the system, or those persons directly responsible 
for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting 
false inf`ormotion, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing vinlauans " 

'aliter Board adopted regulations requiring the electronic submittals of information over the 
g the State Water Board GeoTracker data management system. You are required not only to 

bionic copy of the reports (ht PDF format) required in this Order, but also to comply by 
uploading aâl reports and correspondence prepared to date on to the C3eoTracker data management 
system. The text of the regulations can be found at tete URT.: 

hnl;i/a`yfix,r 8iibonrctsyl4s;pyri_ticle~int4p/çJuli,>t7rc rc,póttin ,Jttnál iluut,ttiii)ciggs dc4t1}?cif. 

DERGO. 

.,, rsv`e 
bu intwl Unger, 
Gxecuti-vrl, C)1'1icet' 

P r:tf..-CP 
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ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL 
Robert C. Goodman 
rgoodman @rjo.com 

October 24, 2014 

VIA E-MAIL 
jillian,ly@waterboards.ca.gov 

Ms. Jillian Ly, P.E. 
Water Resources Control Engineer 
Remediation Section 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 

415.956.2828 (t) 

415.956.6457 (f) 

202.777,8950 (t) 

202.347,8429 (f) 

www.rjo.com 

Robert Dollar Building 
311 California Street, 10th Flr, 

San Francisco CA 94104 

Victor Building 
750 9th Street, NW, Suite 710 

Washington DC 20001 

Re: Requirement for Technical Report Pursuant to California Water Code Section 
13267 Order No. R4- 2014 -0176 
Site: Stainless Steel Products /Industries, 2980 San Fernando Blvd., Burbank 

Dear Ms. Ly: 

I represent Senior, Aerospace SSP in connection with the above referenced 
matter, and am writing in response to Samuel Unger's letter dated October 6, 2014, to Mr. 

Steven Loye of Senior SSP. Mr. Unger's letter enclosed a "Requirement for Technical 
Report," dated October 6, 2014 ( "2014 Order "), pertaining to property located at 2980 North 

San Fernando Blvd., Burbank, California, Mr. Unger advised that comments concerning the 

2014 Order should be directed to }you. 

The 2014 Order was issued without any prior discussions between the 

Regional Water Quality Control Board ( "RWQCB ") and Senior Aerospace SSP concerning 
its subject matter. As is discussed below, the 2014 Order contains serious factual errors that 

render it legally defective as to Senior Aerospace SSP. Accordingly, we request that the 

RWQCB immediately rescind the 2014 Order, as to Senior Aerospace SSP. It should be 

noted- that -similar-factual -errors were asserted- in- a Septmber 21, -2012, Order to Provide a 

Technical Report for Subsurface Soil Investigation California Water Code Section 13267 

Order No. R4- 2012 -0069 ( "2012 Order ") and June 20, 2013, Revised Order to Provide a 

Technical Report for Subsurface Soil Investigation California Water Code Section 13267 

Order No. R4 -2012- 0069 -A01 ( "Revised 201.2 Order "). On July 15, 2013, I sent a letter to 

the RWQCB alerting it to these factual errors but received no responses. On July 22, 2013, 

355162,1 
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ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL 

Ms. Jillian Ly 
October 24, 2014 
Page 2 

w,rjo,com 

Senior Aerospace SSP filed a Petition challenging Revised 2012 Order because it was based 
on erroneous information, and requested that the Petition be held in abeyance. 

The 2014 Order addresses the former operations of "Stainless Steel 
Products /Industries." (2014 Order, Paragraph 2.) The 2014 Order finds that "Senior 
Aerospace SSP" is a "successor to Stainless Steel Products" and that "Stainless Steel 
Products (SSP) Industries is a wholly -owned subsidiary of Breeze- Eastern Corporation." 
(2014 Order, Paragraph 2.) The 2014 Order then identifies "Senior Aerospace SSP" as an 

entity responsible for the discharges of waste identified in paragraphs 2 and 4 because "SSP 
Industries, a wholly -owned subsidiary of Breeze - Eastern Corporation was the former entity 
who operated and Senior Aerospace SSP, a successor to Stainless Steel Products is the 
current entity who operated the activity that resulted in the potential discharge..." (2014 
Order, Paragraph 5.) Both of these justifications for naming Senior Aerospace SSP on the 
2014 Order are factually incorrect. 

There is no current or historical relationship between Senior Aerospace SSP 
on the one hand and either SSP Industries or Stainless Steel Products Incorporated on the 
other. Senior Aerospace SSP is not a subsidiary of Breeze- Eastern Corporation, and has no 
legal relationship to that entity. Nor is Senior Aerospace SSP a "successor" to "Stainless 
Steel Products or "Stainless Steel Industries. "1 Rather, Senior Flexonics Inc., a Delaware 
corporation, purchased the assets of Stainless Steel Products, Inc., a California corporation, 
on May 10, 1995. Senior Operations LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
( "Senior "), is the successor to Senior Plexonics, Inc. Senior Aerospace SSP is an operational 
division of Senior Operations LLC. Senior Aerospace SSP thus has no liability, as a 

successor, for any of the actions of Stainless Steel Products, Inc. or Stainless Steel Industries. 
These errors in the 2014 Order undermine the conclusion set forth in Paragraph 5 of the 2014 
Order that Senior Aerospace SSP is an entity responsible for "potential discharge of waste to 

the subsurface" at the subject property. 

Accordingly, we request that the RWQCB immediately rescind the 2014 Order 
as to Senior Aerospace SSP. If the RWQCB will not dó so, Senior Aerospace SSP will have 
no choice but to file a petition to the State Water Resources Control Board seeking to have 
the 2014 Order rescinded. 

I Based on information provided by the U.S. EPA, it is my understanding that the names 
Stainless Steel Products and Stainless Steel Industries refer to the same entity. 

355162,1 

A Professional Law Corporation 



ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL 

Ms. Jillian Ly 
October 24, 2014 
Page 3 

Thank you. 

cc: Senior Aerospace SSP 

www.rJo.com 

Very truly yours, 

r2ÖL.v± C , voiLes-44, 2 c 
ROBERT C. GOODMAN 

355162.1 

A Professional Law Corporation 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Clara Chun, state: 

My business address is 311 California Street, 10th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104. I 
am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action. I am employed in the City 
and County of San Francisco where this service occurred or mailing occurred. On November 
4, 2014, I served the following documents described as: 

PETITION FOR REVIEW and DECLARATION OF STEVEN LOPE IN 
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW 

on the following person(s) in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed 
envelope, with the postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

State Water Resources Control Board 
Office of the Chief Counsel 
Jeannette L. Bashaw, Legal Analyst 
P.O. Box 100 
Sacramento, CA 95812 -0100 
jbashaw@waterbocrrds.ca.gov 

Jillian Ly 
Water Resources Control Engineer 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control 
Board 
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Jillian.ly@waterboards.ca.gov 

Albert G. Gastelum, PE 
Director of Water Quality 
Los Angeles Department of Water & Power 
111 North Hope Street, Room 1368 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Tel 31.0.367.0780 
albeit gastelurn@ladwp. cor 

Vahe H, Dabbaghian 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
111 North Hope Street, Room 1217 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
vahe. dabbaghian @ladwp. corn 

Samuel Unger, P.E. 
Executive Officer 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control 
Board 
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
sunger@waterboards.ca.gov 

Lisa Hanusiak 
US EPA Region 9 

Mail Code SED 
75 Ilawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel 415.972.3152 
hanusiak.lisa @epamail. epa.gov 

Jonathan K. Leung, PE 
Managing Water Utility Engineer 
Los Angeles Department of Water & Power 
111 North Hope Street, Room 1217 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
jonathan.leung @ladwp. corn 

Richard C. Slade, PE, CEG 
ULARA Watermaster 
c/o Richard C. Slade & Associates LLC 
12750 Ventura Blvd., Suite 202 
Studio City, CA 91604 
Tel 818.506.0418 
slade @ularawatermaster. corn 

Page 9 
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John A. Simon 
Director 
Gnarus Advisors LLC 
4350 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 830 
Arlington, VA 22203 
Tel 202.505.1906 
jsimon @gnarusllc. corn 

VIA U.S. MAIL ONLY 

Leo Chan 
City of Glendale Water & Power 
141 N. Glendale Avenue 
Glendale, CA 91206 
Tel 818.548.4826 

VIA U.S. MAIL ONLY 

Bill Mace, P.E. 
Assistant General Manager 
City of Burbank 
Burbank Water & Power 
PO Box 631 
Burbank, CA 91503 -0631 
Tel 818.238.3550 

X BY FIRST CLASS MAIL: I am readily familiar with my firm's practice for 
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States 
Postal Service, to -wit, that correspondence will be deposited with the United States 
Postal Service this same day in the ordinary course of business. I sealed said 
envelope and placed it for collection and mailing on November 4, 2014, following 
ordinary business practices. 

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) 

X 
at the electronic notification address(es) listed above. Within a reasonable time, 
the transmission was reported as complete and without error. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed this date at San 
Francisco, California. 

Dated: November 4, 2014 
Clara Chun 
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ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL, PC 
ROBERT C. GOODMAN (State Bar No. 111554) 
ANN M. BLESSING (State Bar No. 172573) 
D. KEVIN SHIPP (State Bar No. 245947) 
311 California Street 
San Francisco, California 94104 
Telephone: 415,956.2828 
Facsimile: 415.956.6457 

Attorneys for Petitioner 
Senior Aerospace SSP 

STATE WATER. RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of 

SENIOR AEROSPACE SSP, 

Petitioner 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PETITION NO. 

Requirement for Technical Report Pursuant 
to California Water Code Section 13267 
Order No. R4 -2014 -0176 of the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles' 
Region 

DECLARATION OF STEVEN LOPE IN 
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW 

. I, Steven Loye, declare that: 

1. I am the Chief Executive Officer of Senior Aerospace SSP, Petitioner in 

the above - entitled matter. I make this declaration in support of Senior Aerospace SSP's 

Petition for Review. 

2. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein except where 

stated on information and belief and, if called as a witness, I could and would testify 

competently hereto. As to facts set forth on information and belief, I believe them to be true. 

3. Senior Aerospace SSP is not a subsidiary of Breeze- Eastern Corporation 

and has no corporate relationship or affiliation with Breeze -Eastern Corporation, 

4. Senior Flexonics, Inc. purchased the assets of Stainless Steel Products 

Inc. in 1995. At the tune of that transaction, Zimmerman Holdings, Inc. was the parent 

.Pagel 
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company of Stainless Steel Products Inc. After purchasing the assets they were operated by 

Senior Aerospace SSP. Senior Aerospace SSP leases the property located at 2980 North San 

Fernando Boulevard, Burbank, California ( "the Site "). Neither Senior Aerospace SSP nor 

any related company, has ever owned the Site. 

. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 

the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This declaration was executed 

in Burbank, California, on November _, 2014. 

STEVEN LOYE 
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